000000000000000000000000000

g AT FEIF TER CNA WA HRTIHY
é

L. B. S. National Academy of Administration

MUSSOORIE

g¥astEa
LIBRARY

s3ifea g&ar /D/f6£

Accession No. ____w

T gear

Class No. W,______M_iﬂ}__._ §

9w Fear

Book No. /<i h

00000000000000060000

000000000000000000006

GL 294.5513

l\\\|\\|\\|\|\\\|\|\\\\\\|\\

10186
[HSRAA









HE HERITAGE OF INDIA SERIES

Joint The Right Reverend V. S. AzZARIAH,
Editors Bishop of Dornakal.
r J. N. FARQUHAR, M.A., D.Lrrt. (Oxon.)

Already published.

The Heart of Buddhism. K. J. SAUNDERS, M.A.

Asoka, REv. J. M. MacpuAIL, M.A,, M.D.

Indian Painting. Principal PERcY BROwN, Calcutta.

Kanarese Literature. REv. E. P. RICE, B.A.

The Samkhya System. A. BERRIEDALE KEITH, D.C.L.,
- D.LTT.

Psalms of Maratha Saints. Nicor Macwicor, M.A., D.LitT.

A History of Hindi Literature. REev. F. E, Krav, M.A.

The Kérma Mimarsa. A. BERRIEDALE KEITH D.CL.,

D.LrIrT.

Subjects proposed and volumes under preparation.

3ANSKRIT AND PALI LITERATURE.

Hymns from the Vedas. Prof. A. A. MacpongLL, Oxford.
Anthology of Mahayana Literature. Prof. L. DE LA VALLEE
PoussiN, Ghent.
Selethi?gis from the Upanishads. F. J. WESTERN, M.A,,
elhi.
Scenes from the Ramayana.
Selections from the Mahabharata.

THE PHILOSOPHIES.
An Introduction to Hindu Philosophy. J. N. FARQUHAR and
JoaN McKENzIE, M.A., Bombay.
g‘he Philosophy of the Upanishads
ankara’s Vedanta. A.K.SHArRMA, M.A., Patiala.
Ramanuja’s Vedanta.
The Buddhist System.

FINE ART AND MUSIC.
Indian Architecture. R. L. Ewing, B.A., Madras.
Indian Sculpture.
The Minor Arts. Principal PERcY Brown, Calcutta.
IndianCoins. C.J. BRowN, M.A. (Oxon.)



ii

BIOGRAPHIES OF EMINENT INDIANS.

Gautama Buddha. K. J.SAUNDERS, M.A., Rangoon.
Ramanuja.

Akbar. F.V.SrLack, M.A,, Calcutta.

Tulsi Das.

Rabindranath Tagore. E.J. THoMPsoN, M.A., Bankura.

VERNACULAR LITERATURE.

The Kurral. H. A. PorLEY, B.A., Erode.

Hymns of the Alvars. J. S. M. Hoorer, M.A., Madras.

Tulsi Das’s Ramayana in Miniature. G. J. DANN, M.A,,
Patna.

Hymns of Bengili Singers. E.J. THomMpsoN, M.A., Bankura.

Gujarati Hymns.

Sifi Hymns. Prof. R. SiraJ up DiIN, Lahore, and W. R.
WiLson, I.C.S., Dera Ghazi Khan.

Kanarese Religious Lyrics.

HISTORIES OF VERNACULAR LITERATURE.

Bengali. C. S.Paterson, M.A,, Calcutta.

Gujarati.

Marathi. Nicor Macnicor, M.A., D.LitT., Poona.

Urdu. B. GuosHar, M.A., Bhopal.

Tamil. FrRANCIS KIN(‘SBURY B.A., Bangalore.

Telugu. P.CHENCHIAH, M.A, Madras and RAJA BHUJANGA |
Rao, Ellore.

Malayilam. T. K. JoseEpH, B.A., L.T., Trivandrum.

Sinhalese.

NOTABLE INDIAN PEOPLES.

The Rajputs.
The Syrian Christians. K. C. MAMMEN MAPILLAI, Alleppey.
The Sikhs.

VARIOUS.

Modern Folk Tales. W. NormMaN BrownN, M.A., PH.D.,
Philadelphia.

Indian Village Government.

Poems by Indian Women. MRgrs. N. Mac~icor, Poona.

Classical Sanskrit Literature.

Indian Temple Legends. K. T. Pavr, B.A., L.T., Calcutta.



EDITORIAL PREFACE

‘“ Finally, brethren, whatsoever things are
true, whatsoever things are honourable, whatso-
ever things are just, whatsoever things are pure,
whatsoever things are lovely, whatsoever things
are of good report ; if there be any virtue, and
if there be any praise, think on these things.”’

No section of the population of India can afford to
neglect her ancient heritage. In her literature, philo-
sophy, art, and regulated life there is much that is
worthless, much also that is distinctly unhealthy; yet
the treasures of knowledge, wisdom, and beauty which
they contain are too precious to be lost. Every citizen
of India needs to use them, if he is to be a cul-
tured mrdern 10dian. This is as true of the Christian,

_thc Muslim, the Zoroastrian as of the Hindu. But,

wiilz the neritage of India has been largely explored
by scha'ars, a1d the results of their toil are laid out for
us in tleir books, they cannot be said to be really
available for the ordinary man. The volumes are in
most cases expensive, and are often technical and
difficult. Hence this series of cheap books has been
planned by a group of Christian men, in order that
every educated Indian, whether rich or poor, may be
able to find his way into the treasures of India’s past.
Many Europeans, both in India and elsewhere, will
doubtless be glad to use the series:

The utmost care is being taken by the General
Editors in selecting writers, and in passing manuscripts
for the press. To every book two tests are rigidly
applied : everything must be scholarly, and everything
must be sympathetic. The purpose is to bring the
best out of the ancient treasuries, so that it may be
known, enjoyed, and used.



PRINTED AT
THE WESLEYAN MISSION PRBSS,
MYSORE CITY.



By parmiassion ot the Dircctor, Colombo M i)

SIVA NATARATA



THE HERITAGE OF INDIA SERIES

HYMNS OF THE
TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

BY

F. KINGSBURY, B.A. (Madras)

(United Theological College, Bangalore)
AND

G. E. PHILLIPS, B.A. (Lond.), M.A. (Oxon.)

(United Theological College, Bangalore)

ASSOCIATION PRESS
§, RUSSELL STREET, CALCUTTA

LONDON: OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS

NEW YORK, TORONTO, MELBOURNE,
BOMBAY, CALCUTTA AND MADRAS

1921






AUTHORS’ NOTE

TH1is book has gone through the Press under un-
usually difficult circumstances. During most of the time
one of the authors has been in Mesopotamia, the other
in India. Partly from this cause, and partly through
practical difficulties of printing, there are a few minor
inconsistencies in the application of the system of
transliteration.

The authors would have wished, had it been
possible, to alter the note on stanza 17 (p. 27), which
is there treated as a case of intercession for others.
Fuller comparison of this hymn with other similar ones
in Tamil religious poetry convinces them that the
‘“she’’ in the hymn is none other than the devotee,
who compares himself to a love-sick women, as in
stanza 19.

They would also like to acknowledge their indebted-
ness to Dr. Farquhar, General Editor of the Series, for
much hard work done in the interests of this book ; also
to Mrs. Phillips, Mr. G. S. Duraiswamy, B.A., and the
Rev. F. Goodwill, for valuable help given with proof-
reading.

The Wesleyan Mission Press, Mysore, which does
not usually print Tamil, has been good enough for the
sake of this book to undertake an unfamiliar task, which
it has carried through with unwearied patience.



"HAP.

II.

1I1.

1v.

CONTENTS

PAGE
INTRODUCTION .. .. .. .. .. 1
SAMBANDAR AND HIS HyMNs—STANZAS 124 .. 10
APPARSWAMI AND HIS HYMNS—STANZAS 25—64 .. 35
SUNDARAMURTI AND HIS HYMNS—STANZAS 65~79.. 70
MANIKKA VASAHAR AND HIS HyYMNS—STANZAS

80—136 .. .. .. .. .. 84
APPENDIX I: SHRINES MENTIONED IN THE POEMS 128

APPENDIX II: SYSTEM OF TRANSLITERATION AND

PRONUNCIATION . . .. .. 129
INDEX .. . .. . .. Lo 13
ILLUSTRATIONS

1. Siva NATARAJX .. .. . Frontispiece
2. SAMBANDAR .. .. .. .. Following page 8
3. APPARSWAMI .. .. .. " 34
4. SUNDARAR .. .. .. . " 68
5. MANIKKA VASAHAR .. . . " 84

NOTE.—The bronze statuettes of the poets reproduced

in this volume are not historical portraits but imaginative
figures, created in accordance with popular traditions and
used in the worship of the temple and the home.



INTRODUCTION

(A)—The Hymns and their Significance

THE voice of chanting and song, to the accompani-
ment of unfamiliar instruments, floats out over the
high wall of the temple in the coolness of the evening
or the dawn, making the Western passer-by wonder
what it is that is being chanted and sung. If only he
had a Hindu hymn-book he thinks he could learn from
it the spirit of Hinduism as well as a non-Christian
could learn Christianity from Christian hymns. For
the Tamil country at any rate there s such a hymn-
book, and our present aim is to give enough specimens
from it for readers to know what the hymns are like.
Englishmen are wanting to understand India more than
they ever wanted before, for their debt to India is
heavy. Indians are wanting more than ever before to
know the wonderful past of their own country, and the
wonder of it is all bound up with its religion. At such
a time these hymns are worth looking into, for they are
being sung in temples and homes throughout the Tamil
country, and Tamil is the mother-tongue of more than
eighteen millions of people. For pious Saivites they
equal in authority the Sanskrit Vedas; the mere learn-
ing of them by rote is held to be a virtue, and devout
Tamil parents compel their children to memorize them
in much the same way as Christian parents make tbeir
children learn the Psalms.



2 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

The hymns here given are specimens from the
Dévaram and the Tiruvachakam. The Dévaram is the
first of the collections of works held as canonical by
Tamil Saivites. Its hymns were composed between
six and eight hundred A.p. by the three authors of
whom this book gives some account, and the whole was
put together in one collection of 797 stanzas by Nambi
Andar Nambi about 1000 A.p. The Tiruvachakam, or
Sacred Utterance, was written by one author, Manikya
Vachaka (Tamilized as Manikka Vasahar) at a date
so far unsettled that scholars are still divided on the
question whether it preceded or followed the Dévaram,
though most scholars place it in the ninth, or early
in the tenth, century. Whenever it was written, it
stands even higher than the D&varam in the affec-
tions of Tamil people.

Out of an immense number of hymns we have tried
to select those which are most representative, those
which are favourites, and those which contain the most
striking thoughts. But it is amazingly difficult to give
a fair or adequate idea of them in an English ren-
dering. They are essentially songs, intended to be
sung to Indian tunes, in metres which no English
metre can represent. Much of their charm depends
upon assonance, upon plays upon words, upon close
knitting of word with word, upon intricacy of metre
and rhyme, almost as much as upon the substance,
We can only claim a fair degree of accuracy in our
renderings, apologizing to the lovers of Tamil poetry
for the plainness and poverty of our representation of
go rich and varied an original. Al]l our translations
are new, and nearly all of those from the Deévaram
represent verses which have never before been done



INTRODUCTION 3

into English. One of the translators of this book
learned as a Saivite child to love these hymns, and
therefore is the authority in matters of interpretation,
the Englishman being responsible for the form. We
shall be quite satisfied if our translations serve to call
attention to the poems, and are some day replaced by
worthier renderings.

We have tried to reduce introductory matter to a
minimum, only giving such information as is necessary
to enable readers to understand the hymns and the
allusions in them. But it is entirely necessary to say
something about the worship of Siva, and to give a few
words of biography of each of the four authors from
whose work this book contains extracts.

(B)—-The Worship of Siva

1. [Its history previous to these poems.

The word Siva occurs even in the Rig Veda, but
there it is only in conjunction with Rudra. The joining
together of these names provokes conjectures as to
whether we have here an amalgamation of two earlier
deities, an Aryan and a Dravidian, but these need not
detain us here, since clearly even at this early date
Siva was an Aryan deity, identical with Rudra the
storm-god, and father of the Maruts, storm-gods them-
selves. Rudra is a handsome god; he uses his
thunderbolts chiefly for punishing evil-doers, and is on
the whole a kindly being. The name Siva means
‘ auspicious,’ and must not be confused with the Tamil
word for ‘red,” although as it happens Rudra-Siva was
a red being,



4 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

In the period of the Puranas, we find that Siva,
instead of being one of a multitude of nature-deities,
has risen to be one of the great triad, Brahma, Vishnu,
and Siva, who are far above all gods. How the
change has come about we have not yet the means of
discovering. The function has changed as much as the
person, Siva being now the destroyer as Brahma is the
creator and Vishnu the preserver. The process of reduc-
tion in the number of the superior deities goes further,
and Brahma falls practically into the background, leaving
only Vishnu and Siva as supreme beings for the wor-
ship of the people of India. By the time Hinduism
penetrated southwards into the Tamil country, probably
somewhere about 500 B.C., it had two main forms, the
worship of Vishnu and the worship of Siva, the two
being not too sharply disconnected. The Tamil Hindu
believed in the existence of both, but held his own god,
whether Siva or Vishnu, to be supreme. Hinduism
seemed to be firmly established, but was dangerously
shaken when the Jains and Buddhists spread over
South India. Then came for the Vaishnavites the
teachers known as the Alvars, while Saivism was
defended by the poets of whose work this book gives
specimens. Hinduism was saved, but it existed hence-
forth in two distinct forms, Vaishnavism and Saivism,
separated by a wider gulf than in earlier days.

2. The portrait of Siva and ils interpretation.

Siva as imagined by his worshippers has a human
form, usually with one but occasionally with five or
six heads. He has three eyes, the right one being
really the sun, the left eye the moon, and the one in

the middle of his forehead fire. His reddish hair is



INTRODUCTION 5

matted in the ascetic way, and on it is the crescent
moon, the Ganges, and one or more cobras, while
wreathed about it is a garland of kondai (Cassia)
flowers. He has four arms, though occasional represen-
tations show eight, but one body and two legs. Com-
monly he is seated on a grey-coloured bull. In celour
he is reddish, but his body is smeared over with white
sacred ash. He holds in his hands various things such
as a battle-axe, a deer, fire, a trident, a bow. Round
his neck, which is dark, hangs a long necklace, the
beads of which are skulls. At his waist he wears
sometimes an elephant’s hide, sometimes a tiger-skin,
sometimes only a very scanty loin-cloth. Generally
his consort, Uma, is at his left side, but sometimes he
is pictured as half man and half woman, the right half
(Siva) being pink-coloured, and the left half (Uma)
green or black. Siva’s abode is said to be on Mount
Kailasa in the Himalayas, but among his special haunts
is the burning-ground, where bodies are cremated.
One of the favourite manifestations of Siva is that as
Nataraja, the dancer in the great hall at Chidambaram,
of which we give a picture (see frontispiece). Here
Siva has one face, four arms, and two legs, performing a
spirited dance. His right foot rests on a demon named
Muyalahan. He is sometimes represented as dancing
along with Kali, not the Kali who in North India is
identified with Uma, but a she-devil feared in the South.

Doubtless each of these features in the manifesta-
tion of Siva has its history, but that is unknown at
present. The legends give fanciful explanations of
most of them. The tiger’s skin and the elephant’s hide,
for instance, are those which Siva stripped from
the wild animals sent against him by the magic of his



6 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

enemies the rishis of Darukavana. But it is of more
interest to find the religious ideas which these things
suggest to a thoughtful Saivite devotee to-day. The
hides remind him that Siva has all power, and all
opposition to him is vain. That right foot of Nataraja
set on Muyalahan means that God crushes down all
evil. Those skulls in his necklace are the skulls of
successive Brahmas, each of whom died after a life
lasting many ages. This is a way of saying that while
other gods at last come to their end, Siva is eternal
and unchanging. Siva’s dance suggests how easily, and
how rhythmically, he performs his five functions of
making, preserving, destroying, judging and purifying.
And his dance in the burning-ground may sometimes
carry the message that God becomes miost real to men
in the solemn hour when they part from their dead.

3. Four common legends and thetr meaning.

Of the many legends concerning Siva four are so
frequently alluded to in our poems that they should be
told here, to avoid repeated explanatory notes.

1. Brahma and Vishnu once saw a pillar of fire that
seemed to grow from the depths of the earth and to
pierce beyond the highest heavens. They longed to
learn its depth- and height, and agreed that Brahma
should become a swan to fly to the pillar’s top, and
Vishnu a boar to dig to its root. The swan flew up to
the sky, but never reached the pillar’s summit. The
boar dug through the earth with his tusk, but never found
where the pillar began. Brahma and Vishnu perforce
acknowledged their limitations and prayed to the pillar,
whereupon Siva revealed himself, for the pillar was a
form he had assumed. Not even the greatest and



INTRODUCTION 7

wisest of creatures can by their searching find out God.
But to the humble-hearted He reveals Himself.

2, Ravana, the ten-headed giant king of Ceylon,
while on his conquering progress through many realms,
came to the North of India and saw Kailasa the silver
mountain. Coveting its beauty he determined to up-
root and transplant it to his own island. With his
ten heads and twenty arms he tried to lift it from the
earth, and Kailasa shook. All the hosts of heaven, and
even Uma, were terrified by what seemed to them an
awful earthquake. But Siva simply set his big toe
upon the mountain, and lo, Ravana found himself being
crushed to death. Repenting of his folly, Ravana
prayed for mercy, and Siva not only forgave him but
even gave him fresh boons. For God pardons sinners
who repent, and gives them blessings which before
they did not know.

3. Three Asuras, or supernatural beings, once by
doing penance obtained from Siva three castles, one of
gold, one of silver, and one of iron. These castles could
fly at the owners’ desire, and settle down on towns and
villages, destroying many lives. In course of time the
Asuras became very proud and ignored Siva. Determin-
ing to punish them, Siva mounted a chariot whose wheels
were the sun and moon and whose seat was the earth.
Brahma was his charioteer, the four Vedas the horses,
Mount Meru his bow, the ancient serpent AdiSesha his
bow-string, and Vishnu his arrow. At sight of these
preparations the gods became conceited, thinking that
Siva could not destroy his enemies without them. Siva
knowing their thoughts simply laughed, and at that
laugh the three castles were on the instant reduced to
ashes.



8 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

Those who forget God in their pride must be
punished. When those whom God uses as his instru-
ments begin to think themselves indispensable to him,
he shews that his purposes can be fulfilled without
them. )

4. The gods once began to churn the ocean in the
hope of obtaining divine nectar. The mountain
Mandara was their churning-stick, the primeval tortoise
the pivot on which the stick rested and turned, and
the serpent Vasuki was the churning-rope. As they
churned, at first great and splendid things came up.
But suddenly something black rose up and darkened
the whole universe. It was a mass of poison, deadly
alike to gods and men. In terror of destruction, the
gods and demons called on Siva. He came, drank the
poison, and saved them all. That which was enough to
destroy the universe could only stain his throat with
a bluish colour. That is why Siva is often called
the ‘‘ poison-necked’’ or ‘‘ blue-throated’’ god. There
is a link here, small but real, with the Christian teach-
ing of God as ready to suffer for the sake of humbler
beings.



(By permtssion of the Dirdctor Colombo Maescaent)

SAMBANDAR



SAMBANDAR

AND HIS

HYMNS



I

SAMBANDAR
(Tamil: TIRU JNANA SAMBANDAMOURTI SWAMI)

IN the first half of the seventh century A.D. the
worship of Siva was at its lowest ebb, overpowered by
the Jainism and Buddhism which prevailed throughout
the Tamil country. But a few pious Saivites remained
faithful. One of them, whose name means that his
heart was laid at Siva’s foot, and who lived in the town
in the Tanjore District now known as Shiyali, prayed
to the Siva worshipped in the Shiyili temple that he
might be given a son who would dispel the godless dark
and win men to Lord Siva again. Sambandar’s birth
was the answer to that prayer. At the tender age of
three, so orthodox Saivites believe, this child was fed
by Siva's spouse with milk from her divine breast,
mingled with divine wisdom, whence he is called in his
full name, ‘‘ The man connected with wisdom divine,”’
Tiru Jhana Sambandar.

He grew up to be a pilgrim poet, who visited most
of the Saivite shrines with which South India abounds,
in each place singing the praise of the Siva whom there
he worshipped. The cause he loved suffered a severe
blow when the great king of Madura, with many of his
subjects, went over to the Jain religion. The queen-
consort and her prime minister (see stanzas 20 and 21)
remained faithful to Saivism, and sent for Sambandar.



SAMBANDAR 1

The lonely saint faced a vast multitude of Jains in the
royal presence, conquered them in argument, and re-
converted the king. Eight thousand of the stubborn
Jains, with Sambandar’s consent, were impaled alive.
Later on, after a similar adventure in another of the
three great kingdoms of the Tamil country of his time,
Sambandar converted to Saivism a crowd of Buddhist
opponents. -

This is about all that is known of a man who helfped
to sing Buddhism right out of Southern India, and who
composed the collection of hymns which stands first
among the canonical works of Saivites. Legends make
him a wonder-worker, but we must draw our knowledge
of the man from his poems themselves. He certainly
was skilful in the handling of the many metres in which
Tamil poetry is written, and it is not impossible that
his productions were as effortless as the stories of him
tell. Thatis their weakness, for there is not very much
of heart religion inthem. Butthey seem to have power-
fully helped in that process of eliminating Jainism
and Buddhism from India of which we know so little,
though it was complete enough to be one of the marvels
of history. Their author holds the foremost place
among the four great ‘Saivite Preceptors’ (Sivacharyar),
and some call him the incarnation of one of the sons of
Siva.

His date seems to be one of the few clearly estab-
lished dates in the history of the religion of the country.
Stanza 19 shews that he was a contemporary of
another great early Saivite, whose name means ‘‘ Little
Servant of God,”’ and who is known to have fought in
a battle which took place in 642 A.D.



12 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

1. Csr@arwQsdwerdian G ACuwri grQeadr
wH@HY &
sr@ar_wa iQury 1y GO wer guer er s eui
&air ey
CerBen_wisovrrer paw srer el nG s 6 s mmer
Qeis

e wi9roryrCuwadlu@uibwreaflaer arGp,

2. e argmplowecur@ert® s g®wQermeast
QUi @) & wQ L @ Lor & Lo BT wenll B
L 6T @R) T 15 g5 07 qu (T & & B ewbr Lo yp 2V Lb (Lp Lo B (7
Lo @) Lolev (@ 5 T (1p & T 6l BT 6 (Lp @ T & 2o 7
w G,



SAMBANDAR 13

We begin with the first verse which the author
composed. According to the legends he uttered it at
the age of three, on the banks of the temple tank at
Shiyali (once Bramapuram), after Siva’s consort had
fed him with milk from her own breast. The stanza
itself of course contains no allusion to the story, but it
is one of the best known verses in the Saivite hymn-
book.

1. His ears are beringed, He rideth the bull;
His head is adorned with the crescent moon'’s ray ;
White is He with ash from the burning-ground swept;
And He is the thief who my heart steals away.
Great Brahma enthroned on the lotus’ full bloom
Erstwhile bowed him down and His glory extolled,
And singing received he the grace of our lord
Who dwelleth in faméd Bramapuram old.

No pilgrimage in South India is more popular than
that to Tiruvannamalai in North Arcot, the temple by
a hill celebrated in many poems. Saivism has tried to
express the existence of the ‘eternal feminine’ in deity
by giving Siva a lady who not only is His consort, but
is actually a part of Him, and is so represented in many
images, which show Siva as masculine on one side and
feminine on the other.

2. He is our only Lord, conjoinéd still

To her whose breast no sucking lips have known.
They who in Annamalai’s holy hill,

Where falling waters noisy chatter down,
And the hill glistens gem-like, bow before

Our great one who is lord and lady too,
Unfailingly for them shall be no more

Dread fruit of good and bad deeds they may do.



14 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

3. vepuyirufuranu® e ribue S
Ga puyibyen eorejwuBsem . Qwinbuapwr gr
re»pujiby e v srallflulaGe far_sens Qe
Bl pujinydaroauri u9wGmd g srer QuwafGr,



SAMBANDAR 15

One of the first puzzles to a student of Saivism is
the way in which each of the numerous shrines seems
to be spoken of as if it were Siva’s exclusive abode.
The broad river marked on English maps as the
Cauvery, but in Tamil called the Kaviri, which brings
so much blessing to a large part of South India that the
respect in which it is held is not difficult to understand,
is fringed throughout its length with shrines which are
believed to confer the blessings of Siva on all who visit
them. One of these is ‘ Neyttanam,' ‘Place of Ghee.’

3. So ye but say Neyttanam is the home
Of our great Lord who wears in His long hair
The crescent moon, the river, and the snake,
Neyttanam where chaste maidens gather fair,
On the north bank of Kaviri's loud stream,
Your vileness, guiltiness, the sin you dread,
Your sorrows many, shall be banishéd.

This specimen of a hymn connected with Palny in
the Madura District alludes (in stanza 5) to the well-
known legend which says in the Saivite way that those
who love God need not fear death. Markandeya was
a boy devoted to Siva, but over his life hung a terrible
cloud, for the fates had decreed that he would not live
beyond his sixteenth year. As the appointed time
drew near his father lived in amr agony of dread, but
Markandeya, free from fear, spent all his time in the
worship of Siva. The god of Death came at last.
Regardless of the fact that the boy was at worship he
threw over him that noose which pulls out human life
from the body. The boy clung to Siva’s lingam with
both his hands. From within the lingam Siva burst
forth, kicked the terrible death-god and pierced him
with his trident. So Markandeya was saved, The
scene is sculptured on many temples,



16

4.

HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS
Car 5B Lo SQ e eir ggar o op o B G aweir 2o @ wi (75
HAGF@GpUQuriduameriyedud gufiG sreori

51 sreoven a)sésrQasr eynwurCa s der g
urgsQgrapauriuresBiduriuper ssriGr,

&G 1o p & v @i eh F LG o Pried pujpem T
7 &7 eV&aT L1

e e o Br@uw@rrCm L LQurear plyps
srerm

@waﬁr@gmpp‘pawdsmg@u@mmaﬂmwwdr
wsBerarBip

L1 651 @30y T S orfl 6 GO 1 D 4oy @H B &F T AV LI P OT B S

raQr,

6. spmwsACurin9sslmuarsrGw
Q& papirar pBadns & ppouevGow
P D@ eu a9 w18 &bt (1Lp F e LT G o
v pay B er gpens L1 paprauGio.



SAMBANDAR 17

4. Holy Vedas chanting,

Sacred thread He wears ;

All His hosts surround Him
Whom the white bull bears.

Cometh He in splendour,
Tiger-skin attired.

‘ Lord, our naked beggar
Above all desired,’

Cry ye in your worship,
At His feet appeal.

He who dwells in Palny
All your sin will heal.

5. Three eyes hath His forehead,

Fair moon crowns His hair;

When Death sought a victim,
Siva’s foot crashed there ;

Gory streams of blood flowed,
Death it was that died,

Such is He, our Father,
Uma at His side ;

Dwells He aye in Palny,
Where bees hum around

Drunk with honeyed sweetness,
Till its groves resound.

A multitude of hymns chant the glory of Chidam-
baram, ancient Tillai, holiest of all the Saivite shrines.
Pious Saivites have for it a feeling not unlike the Jews’
feeling for Jerusalem. The tending of the sacrificial
fire comes down from pre-historic times, being firmly
established when the earliest hymns of the Rig Veda
were composed.

6. Tending as taught of old the sacrificial fire,
At Tillai Brahmans pure drive out misfortune dire.
There dwells the First of all, moon-crowned, and
those who cleave
For ever to His foot, no cleaving sin will grieve.

]



18

7.

HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

wer purer wr@er Ler e e Qe e
Se» pwirar Qu e @ @m) 1 @S w@ Libion Sar
e purer Cuilarearss & s BmCasius
B pairdaruaogorsrQ ser gererGio,

. sar pawrdar s BuBawrdar senrGeaerGer

Qp ot grew _win &or wyem o Qwir LT & (pewin & &
Qe ar peav_wr s B w5 e)anwrdar & @rriiuerofls
@a'srym;un%é&p@wdmﬁmé@aﬂ@mﬁ?u,

. &ppLGarmsamf o _eroardaon

apptlrr giQsr isPonmCer 56
spp I psmssbumssler uQuer fara
Ga;bygqssbbg@dr@mt&u@‘seir@a;dem,



SAMBANDAR 19

Conjeeveram, the ancient Tamil name of which is
given in this stanza, though more famous as a Vaishna-
vite than as a Saivite shrine, offers in its temples a
remarkable compendium of the religious history of
South India. See the article ‘ Kanchipuram ’in Dr.
Hastings’ ‘ Encyclopzdia of Religion and Ethics.’

7. He is the pith of holy writ;
And in the tangle of His hair
The spotless crescent’s ray is lit;
He is both Lord and Lady fair.
He our great sovereign doth abide
In Kachchi Ehambam’s fair town.
My mind can think of naught beside,
Naught beside Him, and Him alone.

The next two stanzas, taken from two separate
hymns associated with the great cities of Trichinopoly
and Madura, both sacred places of Saivism, are set side
by side in order to bring out a point which even the
most sympathetic student may not ignore. Siva is
commonly spoken of as all good, as in stanza 8, and
yet not infrequently He includes, as in stanza 9, both
good and its opposite. The pantheistic tendency even
in these hymns causes God to be sometimes depicted
as so all-embracing as to include evil as well as good.

8. All goodness hath He and no shadow of ill.
Grey-white is His bull, fair Uma shares His form.
His wealth is past searching. Chirapalli’s hill
Is His, whom to praise keeps my heart ever warm.

9. Thou art right and Thou art wrong,
Lord of holy Alavay;
Kinsman, I to Thee belong;
Never fades Thy light away.
Thou the sense of books divine,
Thou my wealth, my bliss art Thou,
Thou my all, and in Thy shrine
With what praises can I bow?



20 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

10. gRususrerps guor giwfaflu
CerPuiCear £Fu19aCwer Qe rev giou gaar
BpCuo
& 2w @ per ZarCw & g @ oeir e el dar warevd

arBurGw as grvsrd adaan@ruaer,



SAMBANDAR 21

No one can know Siva unless He chooses to reveal
Himself. This thought constantly recurs with great
emphasis. Its favourite expression is in the first
legend of the four told in our introduction. Hymn
singers are fond of contrasting with the vain search of
Brahma and Vishnu the revelation of Himself which

iva has graciously granted to them. Compare stanzas
25 and 48.

10. Thou Light whom Brahmi, being's fount, and

Vishnu could not see,

No righteousness have I, I only speak in praise of
Thee.

Come, Valivalam’s Lord, let no dark fruit of deeds,
I pray,

Torment Thy slave who with his song extols Thee
day by day.

Astrology plays a large part in popular Hinduism,
and the influence of baleful or auspicious stars must be
reckoned with in daily life. Most baleful of all is the
influence of the eclipse, which is caused by two dragons
Rahu and Kétu which swallow the moon or the sun.
This stanza enumerates the nine planets, Sun, Moon,
Mars, Mercury, Jupiter, Venus, Saturn, Rahu and Kétu,
and says that to the singer, who has Siva in his heart,
all of them, even the dragons of eclipse, are auspicious.
It is a powerful and characteristically Hindu way of
saying that all things work together for good to those
who love God.

The reference to the bamboo constantly recurs in
descriptions of ladies’ beauty. Everyone who has seen
a feathery clump of bamboo trees waving in the breeze
will understand it as a symbol of delicate grace.

The vina is the most delicate and beautiful instru-
ment played in South India,



22 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

11. GaypCsreflumssrdl_(parL_sem_erds
B evevals deer &L el
wrE pAnser snaspy Cueaafls0 s guer
Cuyshsas@
@l pFoacQeaardygardur Qe of
Faflurno@ran@upGear
W & L 15,6060 5,69 6V 6 6 QU 5 60 60 (5 V6V 6 19 LI T G T &y

BsCay,

12. i Brura st pararaiGuweo st o
shsgrore gs pgBssube gt p
SEBrwrea gs pewu gD ierer 5t
Q&n’;gﬂwiwmumwubsdrﬂ@ams\)swnutrair

Aw8Gp,



SAMBANDAR 23

11. She shares His form whose shoulders’ curve vies
with the bamboo’s grace.
His throat the poison drank, He touched the vina
into tune.
The lustrous moon and Ganges crown His hair, and
He a place
Hath made Himself within my heart. Where-
fore let shine the moon
Or sun or any star of good or ill, or serpents twain.
For Siva’s slave all are benign, all work for him
great gain.

White ash from burnt cow-dung must be worn by
all true Saivites. Every day the worshipper, facing
north-east and crying ‘ Siva, Siva,” must dip in the ash
the fingers of his right hand and draw the three middle
fingers from left to right along his forehead, so leaving
three horizontal white lines. The ceremonial side of

aivism is so prominent that this one stanza must be
given, a specimen of many extolling the virtues and
potencies of the ash.

The Tantras are works inculcating ceremonies, also
magic performances and mystic rites. Some of these
are of an immoral nature.

12. The sacred ash has mystic power,
‘Tis worn by dwellers in the sky.
The ash bestows true loveliness.
Praise of the ash ascends on high.
The ash shows what the Tantras mean,
And true religion’s essence tells,
The ash of Him of Alavay,
In whom red-lippéd Uma dwells.



24 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

13. srgeor@ss6s g sareaf oot
Cur geurit ganwner Qe fa@liiug
Cagnrer & gl wdQuraerre s
BT @ suwsRauruGa,

4. 85560 gelleliar, or g seenarl
v g Boaigre, upsHur@Con,

15. Opelw pinGisr, or paugenens
wparCss mbear, ppdur@Gue,

16. g ganL1Fisr, orerew enflureni
wex1 @Quin e e Grav, eer Lior @G,



SAMBANDAR 25

Equally important with the wearing of the sacred
ash is the constant repetition of the five syllables,
or panchakshara, ‘ Nama$ivaya.” This, which means
literally ‘a bow to Siva,’ is the chief mantra or mystic
utterance of Saivism. In Saivite catechisms a whole
chapter is devoted to its uses.

13. Those who repeat it while love’s tears outpour,
It gives them life, and guides them in the way.
"Tis the true substance of the Vedas four,
The Lord’s great name, wherefore ‘Hail Siva,’
say.

The next three stanzas are from a hymn written in
a very attractive short-lined metre, and promise light,
freedom from rebirth, and bliss, through devotion to
Siva at Arfir (now Tiruvalliir in the Tanjore District).

14. For the Father in Arir
Sprinkle ye the blooms of love;
In your heart will dawn true light,
Every bondage will remove.

15. Him the holy in Arfr
Ne'er forget to laud and praise;
Bonds of birth will severed be,
Left behind all worldly ways.

16. In Arir, our loved one’s gem,
Scatter golden blossoms fair.
Sorrow ye shall wipe away,
Yours be bliss beyond compare.



26 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

17. s wrQu guorens reetGw guior e
Ao wrQu guwred@aapeureaporé
o@D L T If (@ %I Lb LD 69 WK LDLO(TH 6

DI wri s&SCwrdioenerQwedGa,

18. y&sCri®Qur Auieve b @by pis pOs Hdloerr
Qar g 50 rroveweayawsnudlsrsQgear georer
B & IT &6 U eor
wgswurdaropsae)fi@urissRsriwrumd
FQaver ey
95 5iCur gnorwryr@uweluGubrefla
e erQ p,



SAMBANDAR . 27

Associated with the hymn from which our next verse
is taken is a story of the author, Sambandar, helping a
sorrowing woman by raising to life the man she loved,
who had been killed by snake-bite. The hymn makes
no allusion to such a miracle, but it does give an ex-
ample of intercession on behalf of another, an element
which is somewhat rare in these devotional books.

17. Prostrate with fear at Thy feet she cries ‘Lord
with matted hair, my Refuge, Rider of the bull!l’
Lord of Maruhal where fresh water-lilies bloom, is
it right to leave her in this anguish of heart?

Our present writer’s poems contain such frequent
denunciations of Buddhism or Jainism that it is clear
that they were written at a time when the struggle
between Hinduism and these other religions was at its
height. Buddhism and Jainism are scarcely known in
South India to-day, though at one time they were
supreme. It is probable that these songs helped not a
little to drive them out of the country.

18. Those Buddhists and mad Jains may slander speak.
Such speech befits the wand'rers from the way.
But He who came to earth and begged for alms,
He is the thief who stole my heart away.
The raging elephant charged down at Him ;
O marvel! He but took and wore its hide ;
Madman men think Him, but He is the Lord
Who in great Bramapuram doth abide.



28 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

19. oum@sr_@weriLen dar Iu penausrer Lw
Uy r&
ensri tgdi 50 g6 5srrCrmi
g5 prQer
Qemar . m@yCuous ps0 s erueanf
Flw

Qamsr  GeorerCovs Balidon wir @uQ@umpwrGer,



SAMBANDAR 29

The * Little Servant of God ’’ mentioned in the next
verse is one of the 63 canonized saints of Saivism.
According to the collection of legends known as the
Periya Puranam, which is a Tamil Saivite classic, he
fought at the battle of Vadapi, the modern Badami,
which took place in 642 A.p. There are other indica-
tions which strengthen the view that these hymns date
from the seventh century A.D.

Inthe first three lines of the verse Siva is conceived
as a lover, and the devotee as the woman whom He
loves. In India the pain of absence from a lover is
supposed to cause spots to appear on the skin of the
woman who loves.

19. Birds in the flowering green-branched punnai tree,
Love writeth clear its marks on me, for He
Who cured my grief, yet left unending pain.
Senkattankudi is His holy fane,
And there His ‘‘ Little Servant’’ dwells, who now
And ever doth before Lord Siva bow.
There in the burning-ground, with fire in hand,
Sporteth unceasingly our Master grand.

Another possible indication of date occurs in the
next two verses, given in English prose because the
Tamil names will not fit into English metres. The
Mangaiyarkkarasi here mentioned was the wife of a
king of Madura, Kuan Pandiyan, known to history.
According to the above-mentioned collection of stories,
this king became a Jain. Then the queen and the
prime minister named in our poem sent for Sambandar,
our author, through whose efforts the king was re-
converted, and all Jain teachers were executed by
impaling. Unfortunately the date of Kiin Pandiyan
cannot at present be accurately determined. An able
?\Iiscuéss,i’on of it can be seenin ‘‘ The Tamilian Antiquary,

0. 3,



30 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

20. wEesUTsSsTr ReaeraiQsrerureamaeuflaer &
en& Lol Lor el
vmsusQeandirany wiCsduefQs i gmrr
QLrpourad
QurErs 1p gITHeu T i BT SE@NG v @ (LG r
O & @1h Lo (T ol
u.lfngu;b&gu?rmqgﬁeﬁTQ@@wmh&ﬁama)@murr
o gl gCau,

21. QappCaivg wrry dersa qpibe 9 ear er

Qaverer i pawfluy i

Qarppeus paré@wi BRwru@gesdfe pEerdd
R G p s o

Quor perpQavar efian_w guib i 717 & %vau guev B efl
Awparserw g6 H

L ppaurs s pp&a gues pBer parearural g

&Ceu,



SAMBANDAR 31

The explanation of the term °‘Fish-eyed maid,’
which sounds curiously in English ears, is that in
Madura Siva's consort is called Mindakshi, 7.e. fish-
eyed. The suggestion of the epithet, frequently
applied to beautiful women, is that the motion of
their eyes resembles the beautiful motion of a fish in
water.

20. This is Alavay, where dwells the flame-formed
lord of hosts, giver of the four Vedas and their
meaning, with the fair fish-eyed maid. Here,
reigning like the goddess of good fortune, Man-
gaiyarkkarasi the Chola king’s daughter, brace-
letted chaste Pandiyan queen, daily serves and
praises God.

The poem from which 20 and 21 are taken consists
of stanzas like these alternately praising the queen
and the king’s minister, the last verse praising them
both together.

21. This is Alavay, Siva’'s abode. To those who
forsake the world He reveals Himself as world-
forsaking too. Head of the heavenly ones, He
rides the one white bull. Praised is He by
Kulachchirai, minister of that monarch who wears
white ash, and loves to lay himself bare at the feet
of Siva’s slaves.

Once, says a story, when Sambandar was about to
contend with the Jains, the queen feared the conse-
quences which might befal him, but he assured her in
this verse that he could dare all when his God of
Madura was on his side.



32 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

22. wrefiGeridiforsrrieepFéEwrQuapms
CsdiCaar

uraré)g:z@cuzr@umma?ré@w@mdyﬁurﬂ@maﬁ

o1& orwdour Gurude dsef pusandas
Paris QsafiCuearGoear daparearuraf psCar,

23. QeuwCar HapareariCuwdiy
evawCarweysQever per Qe w6 wdar i
QuriiwrrwwenriQ&rghe|@ehe i
auuCalesar purarywupsrsGa,

24, T ps @k Feori arera rreferin
s saryare Cassg Curags
G5 Bulse erwr @uwCw
@Gps aaws pigui Biala,



SAMBANDAR 33

22. O fair one with the deer’s glance meek,
Pandya’s great queen, think not of me
As of some sucking infant weak,
Because such wicked foes there be.
If only Hara by me stand,
Stronger am I than all their band.

The story here is that the Jains had set fire to
Sambandar’s house. He prayed in this stanza that the
fire, transformed into a fever, might go to the Pandyan
king, then a Jain. It did so, and the king was con-
verted.

23. O Thou whose form is fiery red,
In holy Alavay, our Sire,
In grace deliver me from dread.
False Jains have lit for me a fire:
0O, let it to the Pandyan ruler go,
That he the torture of slow flame may know.

Our specimens of Sambandar’s poetry may end
with a verse which is a kind of benediction, often set
as an auspicious word on the front page of a book.

24. Blest be the Brahmans pure, the heavenly ones,
and kine.
Cool rain fall on the earth! May the king’s glory
shine !
Perish all forms of il1! Let Hara’'s name resound!

May sorrow pass away, from earth’s remotest
bound.



o

(By permession of the Director, Colombo Muscint)

APPARSWAMI



APPARSWAMI

AND HIS

HYMNS



II.

TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI

(More commonly referred to as APPARSWAMI)

SAMBANDAR, whose works we have been studying,
had a friend older than himself, named Appar, or
Tirunavukkarasu, belonging to that Vellala caste which
to this day makes a very solid element in the
population of the Tamil country. Left an orphan at
an early age, Appar was brought up by a loving
elder sister as a pious devotee of Siva. Great was
the sister’s grief when Appar forsook the faith of
his fathers and became a religious teacher among
the Jains. But her earnest prayers at last prevailed,
and Appar not only came back to Saivism himself,
but was the means of reconverting to Saivism the
king of his country. His full name was Tirunavuk-
karasu, or ‘King of the Tongue’, but his young
friend Sambandar called him Appar, or Father, and
the name stuck to him. He too wandered through-
out the Tamil country, sometimes alone, sometimes
in company with Sambandar, singing his way from
shrine to shrine. Pictures show him holding in his
hand a little tool for scraping grass, with which he
used to scrape the stones of the temple courts. The
Jains persecuted him, and many stories tell of his
miraculous escapes from their hands.



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 37

His hymns show a truly religious nature, with a
deep-rooted sense of sin and need, and an exalted joy in
God. There is real critical acumen in the old epigram
which represents Siva as appraising the three great
writers of the D&varam, or Saivite hymn-book :—
‘‘ Sambandar praised himself; Sundarar praised Me
for pelf ; My Appar praised Me Myself.”



38 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

25. AmpdleerQsraprams Fospspa_us
&ray|tb
@@W@Qm@fégéaﬁ‘@/égm&wuq.snmmm
I 7
9@&1]@661’@(”&)1917‘/’@&7”dTﬂ@l_'IUITﬁIéGITGﬁTUITdT
qgw@mugm@wa&r@mt@msaﬁ’m;l_@@m

26. 5oy BARs_arQgsrfussdy paper
U o BapdrQrrer panug griuafore
aenrQGumre
A ubQur 50 sar&rGuer pQarsrers
Y mesCerin S ser
,5;qhsgémﬁuL@ﬁam&rmngféQgﬁﬁﬁ
SaGer.



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 39

God, the essentially unsearchable, in His grace will
reveal Himself to men. (See the first of the legends
told in the Introduction.) Athihai Virattanam, in the
South Arcot District, is the shrine here commemorated.

25. Vishnu, spouse of Lakshmi, and four-ways-facing
Brahm,
Searched the heights and depths, but Thy feet
could never see.
Yet, O only Lord, who in Athihai dost dwell,
Formless, in Thy grace, grant the sight of them
to me.

The notable thing about our next verse is not so
much the legend of the crushing of Ravana, who tried
to storm the mountain Kailasa, where Siva had His
heaven, but rather the thought of the devotee being
stamped as the property of his god, a thought which
recurs in other hymns. According to tradition Appar-
swami did receive the Hindu equivalent of St. Francis’
stigmata, the mark of Siva’s bull as if branded on his
body. We cannot help recalling St. Paul’s expression
in Galatians vi. 17.

26. All other worlds his sceptre swayed,

But when Kailasa he would rule

Thy crushing foot presumption paid.
O stamp me with Thy sacred bull,

White as Himal'ya’s snowy hill.
Accept me, O our truth divine,

There where the moon outsoareth still
Groves of Tunganaimadam’s shrine.



40 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

27. ayGagp Bfos Csrer psGsrear pib

aerigam Cuwelorw@uwn Ggrear piGsrear pim

sy Cupswp Qasraranpssara Cgrer pm
&1 BoQ e e @en pC g1 Bsat 5C srer pik

@y Cupsalppfievar’s Gurienagrer giib
o7 faaps By ydleons 56 srear i

Qury CupB@HCuwell Qureds G srer pib
QurifPesapi gouersQs0 Lef gaisCs.

28. pBau@yaCsss farprrGerr
CarprGevap ofmaioren srGerr
sma@usstwir(per srlsgsTCert
&1 Lot w5 & o ot povrevad 1S g smrCarr
wH@ L wear awdear gnoshsssrCarr
wrarwhsemsGus@Curt wiCsriurss
pod@p Criasps (parCadate

@ww@i@aruﬁ@r&@ataﬁr;ﬁﬁ@m.



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 41

Here is the divine vision as the enraptured Saivite
sees it.

27. See, there His bright trident appears to me ;

See, there is the moon in His tangled hair ;

‘His garland of flowers from the kondai tree,
And the ear-ring white in His either ear,

The cloak that He tore from the elephant wild,
His glittering crown and His body’s sheen.

Ash-smeared, He is ever the undefiled,
In Puvanam circled by groves all green.

_The singer, standing at the shrine of Tiruvalur
(Ariir) in the Tanjore district, muses over the ancient
connection of his lord with the holy place, suggesting
that it began before the creation, before Siva wrought
his greatest marvels, perhaps even before the one
Supreme, Iévara, expanded into the triad Brahma,
Vishnu and Rudra.

28. When was that ancient day our Lord
Chose Ariir should His temple be ?
Was’t when He stood 'mid praising worlds
Alone, or when the One grew three ?
Was't when in wrath He burned up Death,
Or turned on Lust His flaming eye ?
Or when creative, immanent,
He called to being earth and sky ?
Was’t when, his young deer in his hand,
He came, with Uma as His part ?
Or ere He joined that lady fair
Took He our Ariir to His heart ?



42 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

29. BPwurovarpwr G aflssosgrCuear wGeoer
gBuyparrwr G gyawarer aaudswor G
Car BCwa G ruwjer per prine i JiLr &6 &1 e U ew

GBC s HCurCern en Bemsal T e

30. @pmEnwrQgsmaeror G en Sdidard s pp
LD&T GULD
QurmerCeruaps BrrenwGuralsriQs
wymrs G eor e
B »@Lom el & a1l er aof) G wing. 19 7 ar B
& T aRT LT T

o @BEnwrpaen Caar@wBamsed r L @Gr.

31 e psloreaCGurabara pd O rarpupd
wpsl preQCuraas gas goe@sehe b
Qup st oreaGureiGe pye@se

urs s
sp58 preorCearar Gosd’r L @Gr.



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 43

It is often said, not without truth, that Hinduism
fails to create a strong sense of sin. But there are
great exceptions : witness the following verses, samples
of many, taken from a hymn which trembles with
feeling. The author is sunk in sin. Or he has been
like a swing, flying first toward evil and then towards
God ; but now, joy! the cord has snapped, and he lies
fixed at his Lord’s feet. Yet the old mood returns; his
soul is bound and drugged with sleep, and life has no
joys to offer unless God will save.

TaE SouL’s BITTER CRY

29. In right I have no power to live,

Day after day I’'m stained with sin;
I read, but do not understand;

I hold Thee not my heart within.
O light, O flame, O first of all,

I wandered far that I might see,
Athihai Virattanam'’s Lord,

Thy flower-like feet of purity.

30. Daily I'm sunk in worldly sin;

Naught know I as I ought to know ;

Absorbed in vice.as 'twere my kin,
I see no path in which to go.

O Thou with throat one darkling gem,
Gracious, such grace to me accord,

That I may see Thy beauteous feet,
Athihai Virattanam’s Lord.

31. My fickle heart one love forsakes,
And forthwith to some other clings ;
Swiftly to some one thing it sways,
And e’en as swiftly backward swings.
O Thou with crescent in Thy hair,
Athihai Virattanam’s Lord,
Fixed at Thy feet henceforth I lie,
For Thou hast broken my soul’s cord.



44 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

32. 5185 FCvearsrwQasCrriarser awlwer
Iburs

e 550 arer sGans@ueor i Qou guibenio B p
¥
10 5 H3ver1 Qovafl G g meir palidarClw gugher

&% &0 & m e @ L_eir
o185 FCovarwi g miCurCerar Bensal s

l_l._@ .

33. @ 9Cereram eveurorrejerer 5CsriQar®
Mo S &
srolerapm pCurassm s pCpupssamr
LG er
uriiQerard 5C gsenrGureviLievisevddars Seor

P
Cuin98yliws@QarerertQurp fyymerw
CarQau.

34. werQuwgurCsrefiup A FQw eniGar iy er fs
fer QuapersriémaCupPas flaCGorGun
Curg
wgbler guibuiren psr&&w AuywCGur s fuw
Qauredr

& gpemimasdsT@urp Py me

amp (R,



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 45

32. The bond of lust I cannot break ;
Desire's fierce torture will not die;
My soul I cannot stab awake
To scan my flesh with seeing eye.
I bear upon me load of deeds,
Load such as I can ne’ér lay down.
Athihai Virattanam’s Lord,
Weary of joyless life I've grown.

Fresh pictures in another hymn set forth his sad
condition. God’s vessels are full of the sweetness of
grace, but his spoon has no handle. He feels himself
in the deadly grasp of fate, like the frog in the cruel
mouth of the snake which is slowly swallowing it down.
Or he is on a raft on the sea of life, wrecked on the
rock of lust.

33. While violence is in my heart,
Care of my body cage is vain.
My spoon no handle hath when I
Thy honey’s grace to drink am fain.
As in the serpent’s mouth the frog,
Caught in life’s terrors, wild I rave.
Thou, King of holy Ottiyfr,
Wilt Thou not care for me and save ?

34. When on life’s angry waves I launch,
My heart’s the raft I take to me,
My mind’s the pole I lean upon,
Vexation’s freight I bear to sea.
I strike upon the rock of lust!
O then, though witless quite I be,
Grant, King of holy Ottiyr,
Such wisdom that I think of Thee.



48 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

37. A@FCabuar QroaGulsCararCer

QeapereCr QeqgereinspCerBlds

e CaCwer gy pGar Qwer gurGear
sarerGowjerer 58 guerGer Ser p

smCaQuar &pusGuw &G eor 5 arenf p
s@weflGu weallur@urerdsramrd

& (e rweyevaiderG mriien Lwim ey ey v
wra®@sanGo pumpuywwr@rGp

38. Yyuual wibews euwu gy
weryaw o guorBuy s
Uy wior gm0 wranQurmess
Qur@GopessppepGurens
Fuluerayepliuares@srp pauris
S urQuer Qe gses g pndluri 8
@Quureraf Qibwalf Wb s 58
e paatSw prissbeouatGu,

39. wr@e afmruyy wridv wHuEpd
e Ogerpgin af a@erCaah g
apa wwarap Qurimsyn Gurar pGs
rE Qariens W%ty £ pCw,



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 49

37. O wealth, my treasure, sweetness, lustre fair of
heavenly hosts,
Of lustre glory that excels, embodied One, my

kin,
My flesh, yea heart within my flesh, image within
my heart,
My all-bestowing tree, my eye, pupil my eye
within,

Picture seen in that pupil, lord of Aduturai cool,
Immortals’ king, keep far from me strong pain
of fruits of sin.

38. Thou to me art parents, Lord,
Thou all kinsmen that I need,
Thou to me art loved ones fair,
Thou art treasure rich indeed.
Family, friends, home art Thou,
Life and joy I draw from Thee,
False world’s good by Thee I leave,
Gold, pearl, wealth art Thou to me.

39. As the vina's pure sound, as the moonlight at
even,
As the south wind’s soft breath, as the spring’s
growing heat,
As the pool hovered over by whispering bees,
Sosweet is the shade at our Father-Lord'’s feet.

4



52 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

42. greguriSTLUT LG G5 STI
srowri ygs@rorigrsgrorGr
wsgar@pamCarGurwiCplsr
wruwrdgspCsg ws pCaarr
Gien 508 H&Q srear o Q& rwewsG sl er
D pro Buybaurer s o) B & @ es0 & o afl
6T 560 H WM i B (15 % T Lom Lo Faurw

@ws&r@p@mmri’é@@aﬂ&&@e@@é sewrC o,

43. p%Bw B amr 8 ST — & %0—10r% 5 %0E & enfl s &
S%owrBouedC s s &2nader &- 5% Swb e i

ST

44. sorsTeT srra%nﬂafrs@ar:r-sl_.m@j&s&n_s
T L_ 63T &oT ST
QuanGrear @ arm@w 91 rer porar &-&

e &ror &mewrdar sCGarm



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 53

42. Thy father, mother, brethren, wife,

Ask thyself who are they ?

Thy children ; yea, thy very self,
Who art thou, canst thou say ?

How cam’st thou here, how wilt depart ?
Love not this world unreal.

Ye anxious souls, this lesson learn,
To one pure name appeal.

Our father He, crowned with the moon
And snake. Who Him adore,

Prone lying, with ‘‘Hail Siva, hail,”
In heav’n live evermore.

Our next hymn with the short-lined verses (nos.
43 to 48) is a kind of Saivite consecration hymn,
mentioning successively various parts of the body—head,
eyes, ears—to be given to the worship of Siva. Verse
46 must sound sadly to a Saivite, for it is frequently
sung in the ears of the dying, as a plaintive appeal to
think of God. Verse 47 rises far above the usual ideas
of future absorption to the thought of a blissful state
of communion with and praise of God.

43. Head of mine, bow to Him,
True Head, skull garlanded,
A skull was His strange begging-bowl,
Bow low to Him, my head.

44. Eyes of mine, gaze on Him
Who drank the dark sea’s bane.
Eight arms He brandishes in dance,
At Him agaze remain.



54 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS
45. Qedisror Csanldar sCarr-Ra-Garwlap @QF

LoLIGuenr
QuiACGurer Guefilrrear §pQuiGur sek-

QsdlsrerCsarllearsCerr,
46. e paprrmerCor-e 9i-Garar@Curiv@urap s
GOMOSZDP & G BRTONTRT L0 (& H@PT T (Th

arQrr,

47. @ouwrsFmiuaCerCar Fea-uanser 505
ereanriuC BF
SpuwrCears@saCray s @ psQesarpr & p
wr s BamiuaQsrGer

48. Gy saar@Q&rnG e -Hm-orCer@nsrar
ALYl
Cpy 5650 remsC sl Quar guarGer B g

. &&sar@Q&renGLer,



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 55

45. Ears of mine, hear His praise,
Siva, our flaming king.
Flaming as coral red His form :
Ears, hear men praises sing.

46, What kinsmen in that hour
When life departs, have we ?
Who but Kuttalam’s dancing lord
Can then our kinsman be ?

47. How proud shall I be there,
One of His heavenly host,
At His fair feet who holds the deer,
How proud will be my boast!

48. I sought Him and I found.
Brahm sought in vain on high.
Vishnu delved vainly underground.
Him in my soul found I.

The mystic can never be a satisfied ceremonialist.
These Saivite devotees commonly praise the god of a
particular shrine in language which might suggest that

iva is only to be found there. And everyone who
knows India remembers the ceaseless streams of
pilgrims journeying to the Ganges or the Cauvery
(Tamil Kaviri), to Rameé$waram or Cape Comorin or
a hundred other holy places. But with a fine incon-
«sSistency these ancient singers sometimes point men
away from externalities to a worship inward and
spiritual ; witness the following hymn. As to the
terms used in v. 50, Vedas are the religious works of
the highest authority, Sastras are philosophical and
practical works based on them, while Veédangas are
sciences subordinate to the Vedas, and there are six
of them.



56

HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

49,

50.

51.

52.

swanswury Qe srafiflury Qaer
Qarm@ s e @i g g pury Qe
Q@w@wra.Gor gfrrg e

Qe m@ s Qar gy said @0Cu,

CasCuwr@ewa #rsPras. 80w
of B arouat gsaurlp Qe
CeyPumsCGrsr puperfiGe
a?&?mu.,dr@mtni’é&sitﬂu@é)&u@u,

srensr@sws 5 SHAuG0 e
af aor LB e Hu9 p5 Faueh O &l Qev
@1 &ar wy & L@ evr 195 g aun G eny 58 @ everr

@5 em Qe 681 Lo & & a1 5 eor DG,

sen pCrrpSQever iy aflwurSQewar
&er pGus Bud (155 & ugh Ol & i Qevesr
Qear pifipEofl s e sHN80e
Qar aor B Q e e urir & e Hu9ev@Cuw,



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 57

49. Why bathe in Ganga’s stream, or Kaviri?
Why go to Comorin in Kongu’s land ?
Why seek the waters of the sounding sea ?
Release is theirs, and theirs-alone, who call
In every place upon the Lord of all.

50. Why chant the Vedas, hear the Sastras’ lore ?
Why daily teach the books of righteousness ?
Why the Védangas six say o’er and o’er ?
Release is theirs, and theirs alone, whose heart
From thinking of its Lord shall ne’er depart.

51. Why roam the jungle, wander cities through ?
Why plague life with unstinting penance hard ?
Why eat no flesh, and gaze into the blue ?
Release is theirs, and theirs alone, who cry
Unceasing to the Lord of wisdom high.

52. Why fast and starve, why suffer pains austere ?
Why climbthe mountains, doing penance harsh?
Why go to bathe in waters far and near ?
Release is theirs, and theirs alone, who call
At every time upon the Lord of all.

It looks like a sudden drop when the same writer
in our next hymn seems to say that everything depends
upon the pronunciation of the five sacred syllables
which can be translated ‘Hail, Siva!’ In the later
development of Saivism the pronunciation of these
syllables was exalted into a primary religious duty.
But in the creative period in which these hymns were
written the name probably stood for the person, so
that we have here a religious ‘ calling upon the name of



58 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

53 Q& p p8wr G GuerGer Paur ar v
Qurr p p&wr w5 519.Quir w6 55msQ 5T é
&p oo Uy g Cuini s ol purii &8 guid
5 5 g & w mov g 5 o F Reur wG e,

54 &baﬁgnés@/ésw:.bQLw/é@;nmmr
wrel guésmmasm gy 1 ergrer® go
Cordignssmmswnlsri_ Do s
wrel guésmmsanwsfauruCa.

55 Qassfpmusondsr Del Qaeor
LD & GRT IT & & (TF (61 5 6V LD (T LOGD DI T D 0 & 5
BasenssmmsensBaqpfarpy

sESEhESWmEFeswERaruCa,



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 59

the Lord’ in the devotion of worship. In the first
stanza there is a remarkable use of the term ‘Word.’
Modern Saivites identify this ‘ Word’ with Uma, Siva's
consort. We can compare the Sanskrit Vak (Word) in
the Rig Veéda.

The last lines of verse 53 are connected in the
minds of Saivites with a story that Apparswami was
actually sunk in the sea by Jain persecutors, with two
great stones tied to him, but on crying ‘Hail, Siva!’
he floated to the surface.

The five products of the cow referred to in verse 54
are all used together in ceremonial purification—milk,
curds, ghee, urine, and dung.

53. O Lord of Scripture, whom the Word doth help,
Celestial light of heaven, so I but praise,
With hands meetly upraised, Thy golden feet,
Then though men tie on me two weighty stones,
And sink me in the ocean’s depth, e’en then
The cry ‘ Hail, Siva,’ would salvation be.

54. The lotus is the glory of all flowers ;
The glory of all kine is Hara’s use
Of that which they put forth. Glory of kings
Is the unswerving straightness of their deeds.
But if we ask the glory of the tongue,
"Tis to cry out aloud, ‘ Hail, Siva, hail.’

55. For men who all renounce, ’tis glory true
To wear the sacred ash. For Brahmans pure
The Veédas and Védangas are their pride.
The white moon’s glory is to shine serene
On the long locks of Siva, while for us
True glory is to cry ‘ Hail, Siva, hail.’



60 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

56 & pplarar pdlasssl i Qsr@apuanbsd
sarsrer JGw
Car papwg. sGs9rapbus e Iflur gaeer s
awQer LQurap g5
CarpmQsarandpfer sioug Cu @ Crr@Qsr
LsBupLs8u9
HCpayCuer RenssQsge fricrearsm

e pw b orG s

57 wrgiluSen pd & e el r&ar w&ywirarwsGerr@

urg

Gutr@;rr@tglia;mﬁ@;ﬁ@&q@mnﬂwﬁ@e&rq@
Caver

wr gessabucrwrpeLBar pCur g

srgen w19y CuirBrnsef paaar sanQer

senG e et BaALUTSBsen L Dur 56T 5w
Qe



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 61

Tradition connects our next stanza with a story
of Apparswami being smitten with an inward disease
when he forsook Saivism and became a Jain. The pain
proved, says the legend, a convincing argument which
reconverted him, whereupon he was promptly cured.
But internal evidence proves this hymn to have been
composed long after his return to Saivism. Nandi is
the name of Siva’s bull.

56. Thou takest not my deadly pain away,
My torments, Nandi-rider, never cease ;
At Thy feet would I worship night and day,
But since my bowels writhe, and ne’er find peace,
I can no more! O Sire, to Thee I cry,
Who dwell’st by Kedila, in Athihai.

Nature sometimes spoke to our author of God. The
union of sexes even in animals one day spoke to him
as a revelation of divine things.

57. I'11 follow those who going to the shrine their
praises sound,
With blooms and water for the god who wears
the moon so mild
All lovely in His locks, a garland wreathed His
neck around,
And with Him sing they Parvati, the mountain
god’s fair child.
Once as I went to Aiyaru, with light and
reverent tread,
I saw come two young elephants, male by
loved female led,
And in that sight I saw God’s foot, saw
secret things unsaid. ’



62 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS.

58 swuCear QuusarCarCanrsCerwr Bapr &S
uBsCer LrwCur@Quer @ perG purdisrenes
Q& wQurGer uaer &@ e G p S e pwevi Liir gm
‘ST LT

o o7 U@ ar wews ZCurGer e Benaeal s _gGr,

59 sl Ger i Qwrfurehewuns@rr
o iy ol @y T ueveFQF wiwan pssre_Grir
& eir ewof) @2y PIew Lo & & M owT &5 5 &l B 5
Bewresrors s B pi g aporOF UG ear.



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 63

God is the great yogi, the wielder of mystic
powers.

58. ‘‘O greatly loved, our King, our Lord, from all
eternity,
Our portion, our true mystic,”’ thus from day
to day I sing. .
O golden one, O hill of coral, I in love of Thee
Have wandered far and wide, Athihai Viratta-
nam'’s king,
Have wandered far the shining blossom of Thy
foot to see.

One whole hymn, from which our next verse is
taken, is a prayer for the opening of adoor. Tradition
has it that the great locked temple door at Vedaranyam
swung open in answer to this song.

59. Uma is Thy portion, whose words are like song.
In fair Maraikkadu men circle round Thee
In worship. O graciously open this door
That we Thy true servants Thy glory may see.

Here is a very popular stanza. There used to be
a beggar in Madras who recited it, and it alone, all
day long.



64 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

60 oy fwréerusgenrises Aragwrier
wpLoa Pl & & S ST LGN &G E
Osflurssspadms Gzl urios
B preflousCsaurs_mCaréar wpops
sflurder nravpadarésalen sarperps
& &1L 205 G e & & s g dlerp
Quflwrer QUL pp el rréard

CuergnsrQaraawrn GparsrGon.

61 ecapuflgs wrafCsrarawrGear

wawvwaweumwrGear awCur@r@p

&en 1p1d 1) & B F (155 & LG G &F T L& QT LT
sl evrw oo r@ & uj e LiTevaT LT

Qan pQur o $BQua ugajn QuAGurider par
m_mar@.a) Curmener uregarGp

Yo puyoss wrolaoserr@esCeriy ura®
sar®an pujen puywwr@rC p,



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 65

60. He is ever hard to find, but He lives in the thought

of the good ;

He is the innermost secret of Scripture, inscrutable,
unknowable ;

He is honey and milk and the shining light. He
is the king of the Devas,

Immanent in Vishpu, in Brahma, in flame and in
wind,

Yea in the mighty sounding sea and in the moun-
tains.

He is the great One who chooses Perumpattapuli-
yur for His own.

If there be days when my tongue is dumb and
speaks not of Him,

Let no such days be counted in the record of my
life.

Whatever karma may teach of the inevitable conse-
quence of evil, devotees hold that they may count on
receiving divine forgiveness, for which the gracious
nature of God is a ufficient pledge and guarantee.

61. Thy throat the black sea’s poison drank, as ‘twere
ambrosia sweet,
O deer-skin wearer, Uma’s lord, king of the gods
on high;
Kailasa’'s hill is Thine abode, and when Thy
lovers cry
‘““ Forgive our sin,”’ great One, forgiveness is Thy
duty meet ;
For with Thee is great grace, lord of celestial
beings all, _ )
Who dwell’st in Avaduturai, where peacocks
dance and call.

5



66 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

62 BmsCarddeonrs Bme gnms
BmQaanef perflur 5 B e gin @
u@hsCary HugBerowrp Urrgymid
ure@0@@ue sofl seflverr gy
A @58 T OQaair s maap 51 @y mo
i 51 e pip Qovar O &g wjleveor gymib
Y @BLCur® weiu B g BB eir g gy o
ywauQuanrapromw dsrGr,
63 Bmrrwwegewsser Qeiurri@p
Boaaneni BpCurmaer pCusrrr@e
o@msT s BmECsrte GwrrrSe
e e sarper waiu s B OaremrrSa
BCrrisar@s Qauaneaf pelurrr
weflwpapi 9 ps sanCpC srQaar afl p
QuaCrrusardssdul Quuis peQessml
GpiuspCs QarferdlpsSermGr,

64 ws8Cer e 5 srowaalppaar Qurbyes
SaeCawaps @fsear fpiuC e pawCsrGren
QsriuyCarCuresCsrard wsglerwarpus

san®
HéaCear urges Curou QaaQsuarar Copar

P8 Cear.



TIRUNAVUKKARASU SWAMI 67

The dreadful fate in store for irreligious men that is

of being slowly killed by sore sickness, then being born
again to a joyless life that circles round once more to
death in unending cycles of dreariness.

The ‘letters five’ in no. 63 refer to the five-syllabled

phrase na-mah—Si-vé-ya, whose praise is chanted in vv.
53-55.

62.

63.

The ill-starred town without a house of God,
Wherein white ash on no man’s brow doth glow,
The town where pious praises are unsung,
Where are no wayside shrines men’s faith to show,
Where none blow joyfully the conch-shell white,
Where spread no canopies, no flags appear,
Where none make flowery offerings ere they eat,
Call it no town, 'tis but a jungle drear.

If men speak not His name in letters five,
Nor e’er the fire-formed Siva’s praise repeat,
And never walk in reverence round His shrine,
And pluck no flowers for offering ere they eat,
1f they for healing wear no sacred ash,
I'11 tell you whereunto such men were born,
T'was that foul plagues might torture them todeath,
Then death bring rebirths endlessly forlorn.

Our last fragment from Apparswami is in the minor

key, in which so many of his refrains are pitched. It
seems to prove, contrary to tradition, that Appar was
once a married man.

64. Immersed in painful cherishing
Of child and wedded wife,
No room is there in me to feel
Thy power, Lord of my life.
O whereunto came [ to birth ?
To cherish this false world ?
Or watch it, bubble-like, appear.
Then be to nothing hurled ?



(v pormiasston of the Director, Colombo Viescunt)

SUNDARAMVURTI



SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI

AND HIS

HYMNS






III.
SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI

(Abbreviated as SUNDARAR)

THE third of these hymn-writers, named in full Sun-
daramtrti Swami, was, like Sambandar, a Brahman.
He was born in the South Arcot District, and is
generally believed to have flourished in the first
quarter of the ninth century A.n. He evidently sat
loose to caste scruples, for neither of his two wives
was a Brahman. One was a dancing-girl in the
Saivite temple at Tiruvartur, the modern Tiruvalur in
the Tanjore District, while the other was a Veélala
woman of Tiruvottiylir, now a suburb of Madras. His
life seems to have been no happier than life in polygamy
usually is, and to add to his difficulties he sometimes
found himself without food for his ladies to eat. He
frankly praised God for what he could get, and on the
whole his hymns are on a lower spiritual plane than
those of the first two writers, though there are some
which bear the marks of real spiritual experience. Of
the sixty-three saints whom Saivites hold in special
honour, Sundarar seems to have been the last, for he
sang the praises of the other sixty-two.



72 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

65 5 o piB pareved @HTaT FLDLIB 5
@ gssamrugler s Gurar gum
EPPEHEH ST PFTEE LT Hovns B
& et T L1 L1 687 & o Lo LY vy Ol & 631 lewt & i
@& P pesQ el g @ e Qer &85 5 8
Qarorans san@ilorGar s pow G ger
Qur p B i Lo ol & & Lo o & 67T Lo & (T LD

Qurdiens @ p B aHi er e ghornGar.

66 Qur e @i CueluCer e 5C srdnuarssms 5 &
BergyiQeessen CualdalliQarear e pueais s
aGer
werB e o oemlGuio orimig u) &bt om exfl &&C o
wenr Gerwyer Gar wever el wranr 8% &G sCer,



SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI 73

Sundarar, as our first sample of him shews, was
not only later than the two authors whom we have
been studying; he was the last of the sixty-three
sanonized saints of Saivism. A serious weakness of
‘he religion here shews its head. Siva has his favour-
ites, who can do no wrong. The stanza is given in
prose, for these names cannot fit into any English
metrical line. The first two will be recognised as
names of the poets whose work we have been con-
sidering. Nalaippovan is Nandan, the pariah saint.
Silandi (= spider) is Kochchengat Chola, who figures
largely in early Tamil history.

65. Nanasambandar and Tirunavukkarasar, skilled
in the Tamil tongue, Nalaippovan, learned Sudan,
Sakkiyan, Silandi, Kannappan, Kanampullan, these
may do wrong, but yet Thou count’st. it right.
Hence have I come to the sounding anklets of Thy
feet, O lord of Tiruppungur with its pools where
blossoms many a golden lotus gem.

To English ears the metre of the next two verses,
which are common favourites, has a curious sound. It
‘s a close reproduction of the Tamil, so close that the
:une of the Tamil hymn could be sung to the English
words.

66. Golden art Thou in Thy form, girt around with the

fierce tiger’s skin,

Fair shines Thy tangle of hair, crowned with blooms
from the kondai’s bright tree,

Sov'reign, great jewel art Thou, the red ruby of
Malapadi,

Mother, on Thee, none but Thee, can my heart
evermore fixéd be.



74 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

67 BorriQ sraenrps Sah8 @ w1y Bujer per
@Qoras gan G gar plvarr© atearQu st pQ &renl
QUIT 6N T 1T & GoT &of) LIB & T Lo (oI T 19 U b Lo of1 & 5B 1o

CaorrlendarwewewredafuranrBdr sGasCer.

68 U g P oy e amsdBar e urelGuwer
QursBerCrru gel 5% L1Qurgor 815G 5 e
Curi 5@ grapBever
(P & B om wewfl g & Gar i 7 oo S ep i &G eor &
o 5 g% sror9f 5 8w G a0 ar ar@en flan p
& Gu.

6998 smGen pae QuapwrGerwmertarr
Qarg grarwpanG sbldar 58 a1 Q pear wer & g e &ar
o g 5110 s Gamr &0 5 er Lr G eu v @ st s 5 60 gur
rap@Be» puy
or & grojar sarerufafyanCGa@eararewrGu,



SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI 75

67. Clad ix;l the little loin-cloth, my body with holy ash

white,

Lo I have come to Thy foot ; O my head, I beseech
Thee, take me.

Portion of sword-eyed Uma, Thou red ruby of
Malapadi,

Friend, 'tis on Thee, none but Thee, can my heart
evermore fixed be.

Is the Siva manifested at one shrine sodistinct from
the Siva manifested at another as to endanger the unity
of God? If tradition is right, the danger is very real,
for Sundarar was already worshipping at one shrine,
Tiruvottiyiir, when he remembered the lord of Arfr,
and deciding to go to him like a returning prodigal,
sang this stanza.

68. Ah sinful, I have left the path of love and service
pure !
Now know I well the meaning of my sickness
and my pain.
I will go worship. Fool! how long can I so far
remain
From Him, my pearl, my diamond rare, the king
of great Ariir.

The joy in God which shines in our next hymn
evidently rests on some experience of divine grace which
we should have liked to hear more definitely described.

69. O madman with the moon-crowned hair,
Thou lord of men, thou fount of grace,
How to forget Thee could I bear?
My soul hath aye for Thee a place.
Venney-nalliir, in ‘‘ Grace’s shrine ”’
South of the stream of Pennai, there
My father, I became all thine ;
How could I now myself forswear ?



76 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

70 mrQ@uer Levm @bl Ser flivew 5 6o Gars
Cuuri g @R60 5058 sarQupersramerQup
&r
Cavwri O u e Gowr 50 & & L1m 60 0w aor O ewr s 5.6 QW I
@Bopy

arrwrejer gararrudefluanG @ er e svrGio.

71 py Quaflal 19 pCaea Qu derapCaarQupp
T
QsryCuearuanQuriCGuueri@uiar s@ s
@ & ir ot v
Q&g wriQu sz Zar 50 567 117600 au ahr ) eor u's 56
o7 @ Ben puy
org Ca@ner aamermudefuinG e er ereorGLs,

72 wppLupQper sBear fller damlur sGwwer b
ured 5Q g er ’
Qupp g9 priCsalial 9 parssarawas s
) BC eor a7
sppuidsrapCss @ idampyfpureary &
Qar@py
% D peur e\ daT 5T LSS GeFOF T QIBTHLLE H

aruCey,



SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI 77

70. I roamed, a cur, for many days

Without a single thought of Thee,
Roamed and grew weary, then such grace
~ As none could win Thou gavest me.
Venney-nallar, in ‘‘ Grace’s shrine ”’

Where bamboos fringe the Pennai, there
My Shepherd, I became all thine ;

How could I now myself forswear ?

71. Henceforth for me no birth, no death,
No creeping age, bull-rider mine.
Sinful and full of lying breath
Am I, but do Thou mark me Thine.
Venney-naliiir, in ‘‘ Grace’s shrine ”’
South of the wooded Pennai, there
My Master, I became all thine;
How could I now myself forswear r

The varying mood of the saint, now joyous and
triumphant, now plaintively looking for death, is
reflected in the next two verses from one hymn.

72. Linked to naught else in life, my mind thinks only
of Thy holy feet.
I'm born anew, from this time forth I pass the
way of birth no more.
In Kodumudi, lord austere, where wise men Thee
with praises greet,
Should I forget Thee, my own tongue ‘Hail,
Siva’! crying, would adore.



78 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS
73 gpaymr @ i ou S uy o @mud i G mr @HLFUTan L

Lop
srasreflaaQusstper psmwC s Sor i e par
ol
ure gy vakBPuresCer furary Q&
Bupy- .
wsraereder sTaropsS uesQered gisrmws R
arrwCay,

74 2 5 5 @0)eT GUTT T L_SSOIDL(S S
waudard &TLIL G &TT G0N S
angsiewve peymmuds s
e @) & @ er pe et o & st g Gw er
61 e &8 Quw s war puodsedud
Haver o o0 per e g w1 Qe ar ol v & 65
Brangwreas ger By wesC ser

Qs apuGurif phmw e s porrCen,



SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI 79

73. When will the end draw nigh, sense fade, life
close, and I the bier ascend ?
This, naught but this, is all my thought. But,
lord of speech, Thou light on high,
Where the bright streams of Kaviri to Kodumudi
coolness lend,
Should I forget Thee, my own tongue to Thee
would loud ‘ Hail, Siva’ cry.

God should deliver His own from death. The appeal
here is to the familiar story of Markandeya (see No. 3).
Yama is the god of death who gathers in the souls
of men.

74. The young saint refuge sought from Death;
To save him, Thou grim Death did’st slay,
Such deeds Thy might accomplisheth,
And I who have beheld them pray
‘O Father, should dread Yama press
On me, forbid him. ‘Tis my slave ’;
Do Thou in green Pungiir confess.
I've reached Thy foot, and Thou can’st save.’’

Sundarar is sure that Siva will understand his
perplexities in supplying the needs of his fair ladies.
For does not Siva Himself bear the burden of two
ladies, Parvati his consort, and Ganga (lady Ganges) in
his hair? Sundarar, in the legend with which these verses
are connected, when one of his wives was suffering
hunger, miraculously received some uncooked rice from
Siva. This was not enough; to complete the miracle

iva must remove the rice for him to Ariir the abode
of his fair one. This too was done in answer to the
hymn of which the next two stanzas are a sample.



80 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

75 Ber B 519 Cw geriod 5 5 P s srapGaver
QUIT 6T T & G LD LU T O G 6T QU T ig- & (155 5 7B 1o
CareflelQuib@uayorer @ <ran gy i & Aol ne g

JQupGp
@ lQubQuawrermaul g &sriueiGu.

76 ur BCwr i Quehrdmr e g SriUL HEhEDLGSE@
GG & T LI
wrgisdarivmsswmbywdFuaCp
Car@oQur e @ p@E@men gy ié Aol me
21UQupGp
@BFCuupysCarumauly §sriueallu,

77 sowluyspsHémsCu guaherid gis
Qg rebr i ga@erd
Quriuvevurarerdurr@sQuismsys griur
Olber yea'rar
eflbarCusmesCer pasampyBuws sordo i
&L_QILoT b

weunCueaGarswraraspSur geswy p
e,



SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI 81

75. Ever I think but of Thee;

Daily in worship I bow ;

She of the sword-piercing eyes,
Leave her not suffering now.

K5lili’s lord, Thou didst give
Rice in Kundaiyir this day.

No man to bring it have I,
Bid it be sent me, I pray.

76. Thou art half woman Thyself;
Ganga is in Thy long hair.
Full well canst Thou comprehend
Burden of women so fair.
Kundaiyir circled with gems,
There didst Thou give rice to-day.
Source of all, wonderful one,
Bid it be sent me, I pray.

The saint advises his fellow-poets to sing the
praises of Siva rather than the praises of men because
they seldom reward the poets. Siva rewards them
here and hereafter. The Pari mentioned in 78 was a
chieftain in the Tamil country in the early centuries of
our era, famed for his liberality.

77. Though ye fawn on men of lies,

They to saints will nothing give ;
Sing not them, O poets wise,

But if ye would wealth receive
Sing the Sire of Puhalir ;

Here your wants will be supplied,
Pain will flee ; there evermore

Ye will kings in heav’'n abide.



82 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS
78 D@8 eor sriarall wCeardl povdis LG ear dier 9168

aQerear p

Qsr@s@ewr sréar iurfiCuQuer pa d gpu@asr
@liurfiZe

Qury Q& rearCuaflQw by e eflw e s gen T L)
ur@er yevafiar

HBsECrewmoswraraspBur gewyp
AladCuw,

79 arperag wrubd g webr@yeu g B ebr e id
ur pCGuireaug Gpdiés duFCrruQel s udsrer
@ o7 5 pes Q& wibller pL_m sen@yen we Grrgym
uCuwagip Aarmer dané Cagsrr@w afGr,



SUNDARAMURTI SWAMI

78. Call the weak by Bhima’s name,
Style him Arjun with his bow,
Give the mean man Pari’s fame,
Not a gift will he bestow.
Sing, O bards, our holy God,
White with ash, in Puhalur.
In the deathless one’s abode
Ye shall reign for evermore.

Life and experience have no value, no reality.

alone is real, the refuge from the unreal.

79. Our life is all unreal,
Its end is only dust,
Out of the sea of birth
Come ruin, pain and lust.
Delay not to do good
But praise Ketaram's king,
Whom Vishnu and great Brahm
Vainly sought sorrowing.

83

God



- AR

(BY prmtission or e Ducctn Colombo Vrescaem)

MANTRK Y \ASAHAR



MANIKKA VASAHAR

AND HIS

HYMNS



IV.
MANIKKA VASAHAR

(Sanskrit form MANIKYA VACHAKA)

In the days when the powerful Pandyan Kings flour.
ished in Madura, there was once a prime minister
who early became convinced of the transitoriness of this
world’s life and its riches. When on a visit to Perun-
durai, now Avudaiyarkoil in the Tanjore District, he
suddenly and completely came under the influence of a
Brahman religious teacher, who for him was the mani-
festation of the very God Himself. Then and there he
began to sing the ‘‘Sacred Utterance’’ (Tiruvasaham),
and was named by his preceptor ‘‘Utterer of Jewels’
(Manikka Vasahar). Returning to Madura, he forsook
his high office with all its rewards, to become a reli-
gious poet wandering without earthly attachments
from shrine to shrine. The stories clustering around his
religious experience can be read by English readers in
Dr. Pope's great edition of his work. We find him
practising austerities at Chidambaram, or miraculously
giving the gift of speech to thc dumb daughter of the
Chola king, or defeating in disputation a band of
Buddhists from Ceylon, but of certain historical infor-
mation about him we have practically none. Even the
question of the century in which he lived is a battle-
ground of the antiquarians. Tradition places him in the
fifth century, earlier than the writers of the Dévaram;



MANIKKA VASAHAR 87

but the opinion of scholars seems to be converging on
the view that he lived in the latter half of the ninth, or
the first half of the tenth century of our era.. Another
of his works is the Tirukkovaiyar, an erotic poem of
four hundred stanzas. Among Tamil Saivite writers
none makes a stronger devotional appeal than Manikka
Vasahar. There is a common Tamil saying that nothing
can melt the heart of the man who is not melted by the
Tiruvasaham.



88 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

80 Quiigr vl BRid BT s gerdlearr wris

wpOser

s gTe phvwa s sms sarett 5019 Qargid
1Suyarerit

Qurigrer pdiisgenéar’ Curpd susw Gurp
POwer gums

asgr Q@ dC_guan. wrQuerdars san®
QsrerQear,

81 QarorCorer rHEgrer LIOUET QT pa] (&g
Qsy g
“wsorQer efler g9 wrQrrie wrensr swyS gy
QuerGerer dapais errGe W HEST Qs
@ paur
ajerGerar IpQ e pardar e orbgns @ns

suler,

82mrgar geremywri Curemy 5 mrerGCa
5505 s pOarar BsuCul g dar
SearGp
@552 wealls@EenC p e w@p awer e sQ ser
o s5Cs Aarpmas sssm@ery (penr_

wrQer,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 89

Stanzas 80-92 are samples from an opening poem
of one hundred stanzas, each ten of which has its own
metre and is fairly complete in itself. They fairly
reflect the saint’s varying moods. Notice the impor-
tance he attaches to emotion; his worst self-reproach
is for feeling no frenzy. As to his conception of
God, see how the word ‘ grace’ recurs in nearly every
stanza. And yet that God of grace is called (in No.
84) both being and non-existence.

TaHE HUNDRED VERSES

80. Thrills and trembles my frame ;
Hands are lifted on high;
Here at Thy fragrant feet,
Sobbing and weeping I cry ;
Falsehood forsaking, I shout,
*‘ Victory, victory, praise!’’
Lord of my life, these clasped hands
Worship shall bring Thee always.

81. Indra or Vishnu or Brahm,
Their divine bliss crave not I ;
I seek the love of Thy saints,
Though my house perish thereby.
To the worst hell [ will go,
So but Thy grace be with me.
Best of all, how could my heart
Think of a god beside Thee ?

82. Though like Thy saints I seem, ’tis but the acting

of a part.

Yet wondrous swift I run to reach the heaven
where Thou art.

O hill of gold and precious gems, grant in Thy
grace to me

A heart to melt, lord of my life, in ceaseless
love to Thee. '



90 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

83 wiCer @b GpluECerafiplius gns Gsen

s Gaier ‘

anrGerujr QuPoCaanG e weiremereaurar
w5 g 0Crear

GpGaru weisQararenps FalearQui Quam
wor@aor b

wrGeryer armer@upsr QorarQpsrGp
Q/@/ég@l@sur,

84 are@s waren® wellurs Qurefur&
Y& Yuirrs yewawujwr 19 ewuwrud
Cerg@ urQaren@Qsar parawrs s 57 @
ar@® darmou QuearQsrod wrpspauGer,

85 Qaararsgry dflsmiwrd decwurd desr
T
QuaprGar Quer 6Ca. B8 L Qreyeriil
uarari gr ppyaredp & pCw ewrsl
U s s E MG wailps Qeusr dor W LTl&
@orersgr enfler p&& wera) Qrerer
ymersr gi-wQuears sarem weireg)
aerers grer LTwrsr Qer e m soorE

semenfidmru) wrwrs S didar i Car pGs,



83.

84.

85.

MANIKKA VASAHAR 91

I have no fear of births, but quake at thought that
I must die.

E’en hHeav’'n to me were naught ; for earth’s whole
empire what care I ?

O Siva wreathed with honeyed blossoms, ‘‘ When
shall come the morn

When Thou wilt grant Thy gtace to me?”’ I cry
with anguish torn.

The sky, earth, wind, the light, our very flesh and
life art Thou,

Being art Thou, non-being too, Thou king, who
see’st how

Men dance like puppets with their foolish thoughts
of ‘I’ and ‘Mine,’

While Thou the cords dost pull. What words can
tell Thy praise divine ?

At sound of cries like this, ‘‘O Bull-rider whose
spreading hair

The falling stream receives ! Heaven’s Lord,”’ true
devotees there were,

Whose love-thrilled heart broke forth, like stopped-
up rivers rushing down.

Yet Thou didst choose no one of them, but me to
be Thine own.

And yet my body will not turn from heel to head
one heart

To melt indove for Thee, one eye to shed the tears
that smart

In swelling floods. Ah! wretched that I am, who
only moan!

My two eyes are unfeeling wood, my heart a great
dead stone !



92 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

86 TG B Gl y@Ess Ber g

Curgmrer eﬂ?wr&@an_%mmu:ru Gurew

% gy Qerer perdar whdls O gendar
wurlQerenQ@Qi Grreeus 8 mndar

uTeey

wrusrer ur@Leflar ;G e sGsr
ao G gwdCL @ CerGrar

& auGer wpeplursr eper arg
wryaPdGuer upses s wruideGer.

87 Gaslorm vPurgrar Cal@rer feoerer

S%riiorear CserrCs Queewrm Caslor

@risar i sBmiu greog smerGer
Tl i@ s ARG sl Car pGs

srior garQaeers sriy d Gearafs
Cserr ganQawerm Cal 195 O gerdar

BB o Gparwp srgsrl Qsrarr
QarbQupwrer Qi@ dléme srler,

88 CpaiCar afurs G‘sau G,sausar
Qeapuw@urfoser OOy L1g B wpewp
Gpmrr@arr @utﬁarp) (y:pa)wsur aprs @
T @psTews wrsrenh urss Ossos



86.

87.

88.

MANIKKA VASAHAR 93

Amid the fruits of deeds I lay. Thou didst thy-
self reveal

With words of comfort saying ‘‘ Come, I will de-
struction deal

To evil fruit of deeds,”’ and thus thou mad’st me
all Thy slave.

And yet I stand as if a statue made of steel, nor
rave,

Nor sing, nor cry, nor wail—woe’s me—nor in my
spirit faint

With deep desire, so dull am I. O being ancient,

Thou art beginning, Thou art end: tell me, how
can I be

So dead at heart ? The end of this I do not dare
to see.

Him though men seek, none fully know ; in Him
no evil is.

None are His kindred; knowledge perfect, effort-
less is His.

A cur am I, yet He hath giv’'n to me in sight of
men

A place on earth, and shewed me things far beyond
mortal ken.

He told me what no ears can hear; from future
births He sav’d.

Such magic wrought my Lord who me hath lovingly
enslaved.

Our God of gods, whom e’en the devas’ king knows

but in part,

Ruleth thethree who in the fair world-gardens life
impart,

And life maintain, and life destroy; our First,
Reality,

Father of old, whose consort Uma is, our sovereign,
He



94 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

wrai@sr Qererdaruwaus sran® Qsrabrrer
wreri&@e @y uaGern urg wesGsr

CudiGe) waargwur rgwur Qrr@
CuearCuwgim @e—ssry wr® GarGu,

89 Oeriea ghurs GorrCuear Qen@urp urs

LOEOF ST E)LI

Quriwi QupiCu psslrymw Quosp @Gf
Cuer Qurd@eor

Quuur Qadurt vwevilurs Cuas sanr®o
Calig aps gib

Quriw Ceareny auen®@Bsaw @i gsrlerer
CurGrGp.

90 QP ssar Qararder urCer QuibQrrar Gurpd
ur
ulﬁrsftél’@m gyen Sar Queir@ar wrEhen . IUT Sib
Surp
G pssama Gurgpsms Queerd Qulluar
s_aw Curp
Qurif s Py e arpe Curpld youisr Qi

QrrGer,



90.

MANIKKA VASAHAR 95

Came down in grace and made e’en me to be His
very own.

Henceforth before no man I bow; I fear but Him
alone.

Now of His servants’ servants I have joined the
sacred throng,

And ever more and more I'll bathe in bliss, with
dance and song. >

The mel::nest cur am I; I know not how to do the
right ;

‘Twere but what I deserve, should’st Thou my
wickedness requite

With the dread fate of those who never saw Thy
flowery feet ;

For though mine eyes have seen, mmy ears have
heard saints guileless, meet,

Who reached Thy fragrant presence, yet I stay, for
false am I,

Fit for naught save to eat and dress, Lion of victory.

None but myself has sunk myself. Thy name be
ever praised !

No blame lay I on Thee, lauds to my Master be
upraised !

Yet to forgive is aye a mark of greatness. Praise
to Thee!

Lord of the land celestial, Praise! O end this life
for me.



96 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

91 wrGeri Crréd yarewrer umasr wepl phur
wa pBurGer
CsCer upGs Fhengs aflurd &ACuer Gangp
Qurpszm
GarCer 8HGs QarBarw LapiCger Baior
BET@HpEL
Curey rgwri wrgyw GQuriwnw ypGw Curs
GgrGu.
92 wrGar QuriQuer Qangrain QuriQuer
& ar Y@ ur
@& d8Cu erapasr giendarss QupeorGi
Csler wwplps smuwler QpefiGa &5 RéE
wr@ar wayerr wyGu gulerars g pwrGp,

93 dlss Ger J0u didor o Geli@Gard

off T @Y Lo SR & (Lp(Lp SILD WIT &L Lb
@uFF arB@Gury aehs sUQupn

Hevw Cardarwjer Carude arled b
Yss @s8a@i Quilu aerumms

&lu @sSe@l gria origsC8sri
s&Fs wrwr wrl gaQsrerrs

wrgy woaGar e w srgler,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 97

91. The fawn-eyed maid is part of Thee! From

92.

93.

holy writ Thou’rt hid!

Thou’rt honey, yea ambrosia, by man’s mind not
compasséd.

O king who bearest with my faults, some harsh
words did I say.

Thy saints have entered heaven. Without, false-
hood and I still stay.

Since I am false, and false my heart, and false my
very love,

Howe’er I weep, still held by deeds, can I reach
Thee above ?

O honey, nectar, O essential sweetness, great as
sweet,

Grant grace to me to find the path that leads unto
Thy feet.

Heav'n, earth, and all that therein is, thou makest
without seed.

Thou dost preserve and Thou destroy. 'Tis Thou
who hast decreed

That I though treacherous, mean, should be a man
who frenzied faints

Before Thy temple gates, one with the band of
Thy true saints.

What men themselves have planted, e’en a poisofi-
ous mango tree,

They root not up. O Lord of mine, as such a tree
keep me.

Our next five stanzas, taken from a hymn of fifty,

are full of the pathos expressed in the title, which is a
refrain recurring in every verse. Only flashes of the
light of the presence of God pierce the prevailing
gloom. The saint cannot free himself from sensuality,

7



98 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

% sewaGerdardsmimr Qe psos sran@
Dsredre
da valard y®Fsenr_rudpoCanms
GerCap
o vuaCearwear gupssrCasrsmnasssrCs
s waler senisCs@earinlSrr Cerendarssm
BsQasrerQer,

95 & h L & et exfl e T b LV @) b B & 60 T Lo LD U
Gy G a6l ® B s abr el or 1 Z55 B apaur
e paur e g s srsrswnamsssrGs
QT @ i &1 (plovw e L 1 & O ewesr ot euer i L1 euG e

96 WG sererur guear e hor BlureanwuQeven o
afGuw
Qo w50 58 Ll 1y @R s abrridirud erQap

Qcu(?,p!'sfQ,ﬁ&rurrﬂ’ﬂ@@&ﬁ@ﬁﬁf@&r&mfiﬂms[
s5Q&F

QurpiiureaCpQufCuri@ prris Qurd
988G,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 99

even while he hates it. He wonders whether even the
God who drank poison for others’ sake will leave him
alone.

WiLT THoOU LEAVE ME?

94, Mingling in grace with me, O rider of the bull,
Thou mad’st me Thine.
But wilt Thou leave me? Thou whose form in
the fierce tiger’s skin is clad,
Uttarakosamangai old has Thee for king. O lord
of mine
With matted hair, hold Thou me up; for I am
weary grown and sad.

95. Set in the marge of flowing stream that eats its
banks away, the tree
Shakes to its fall; and thus am I, my sense
bewitch’d by maids’ dark eyes.
Uttarakosamangai's king, spouse of gem-vested
Parvati, _
Who dwell'st in Ar@ir holy, O protector, for my
help arise.

96. In ignorance I spurned thy grace. Dost Thou,
my gem, now me despise,
And wilt thou leave me? O destroy my sum of
deeds and make me thine.
Uttarakosamangai's king, ’tis surely true, the
great and wise,
When only little curs play false, to mercy ever
will incline,



102 HYMNL OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

99 peirder iu b @ L an L @ p e Sar i pi@ur
S er
gs&r&mdqgmwégyd@ui‘égwt&@u;iapﬂu@ar
yer@ar9rr@s Quppeia@ry Qur
pemergunigroruafiGarwr msarsGsurm
srQarid
yeoraraCrlumsararrarragmss
Qerararufi@Ge@grapwuriduelQslCGars
Qe e aarsGu Qaumafg&/é@sn & v @ BCwev
srar e G puBCarCularQriburards.

100 e_maen 549 pL9ar2eruyar 3G swenL_s50Q wer
pEsLIUREGOFr Py 3G wnwssgsT
QeomsarQumwr guar s§Qsrar pariGurmGs
QoraQasrmasiarararuroanriCgrarCerps
Qamamsuan ssanordgsiuamiycg@ei ps
& @ e &6 nm s e HQ @ s pim s et p 5
ABeLiufiCsrQuuwsR@smBan a7 e HGw
Qeal s Qe gridQ puwsiGsleor@rour

eumw,

101 Gw;@&@maﬁraﬂqmwug@&é@

Q@uuibanwowy wQ@urdenwuie il gyt & e

CerBuywrdmerrSeyié@ 5
Searupwrter uwr@e@)ié @

ur Bujoriip H pior 9 @i & @ L
uﬁsg(ﬁpwrru)eg@m'rﬁ@@é

a1 8uyws supwrdems
srLQurpa s aoriBy § ZsrCuw,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 103

SoNG orF THE MAIDENS

99, Older are Thou than the oldest of all,

Newest of all that is new.

At Thy saints’ feet we in service will fall,
We are Thy handmaidens true.

None but Thy bondsmen shall call us their own;
Lord, we would none others wed ;

We would be slaves at their bidding alone :
So be our bliss perfected.  _

Elorembavay.

100.‘‘ Sure for Thy child there is refuge with Thee,”’

Trembling we take up the cry.

Hear, O our Lord, while we bring Thee one plea,
Grant but one boon for our joy.

May only Thy lovers rest on our breast,
Let our hands’ labour be theirs.

Only on such our eyes night and day rest,
Then sun rise west, east, who cares?

Elorembavay.

THE GRINDING SONG

101. Grind we the powder gold, that He may bathe ;
For He is Scripture, He is sacrifice ;
He’s being’s truth, and being’s falsehood too;
Light is He, yea, and He is darknéss deep;
He is deep sorrow, and true bliss is He ;
He is the half, and He again the whole;
Bondage is He, but He is true release ;
He is the alpha, He the omega.



104 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

102 o e g1 o0 e et enf’ gy e g oy b@uUTr B ST
CueagsBmarurearwepGur giasrCere
o ZCua e by @ B e w6 & r a6 e dur
P& ar aQerr ai g u9 7 GO w v Lir @y s # i pGevr.

103 o7 67 a7 L1t Qo7 it Q7 r Qar vevr i & (55 5 5 1 @ o 631
paren QUG sreuenror Q& e @ o g1 G aver
Gerie
Loe77 g1 & &0 g 651 @@ L (1 <o e p s e G s eurr T &
rerg
sadrCuisraenwrésrsBerenaransrpCor,

104 CasrioaPasr@®Qsrevyd 5C srerovevran
sty el siam 51968 gra paflwer srQenrie
srydel sien 51960 51 &1 pafluenudig gum
sl grevsar 5 g ws pOury srarerpGear.

105 srears sllovearar plarwen s gnrCuler
wnen s gQeverer & 5up s el 5 srerarGenrie
wren s gQaverer & 51p 5 el 5 5 BHmey ser
awr gt ZCsauis GCaniaurerQurayer sremer
pQCeor,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 105

Siva’s MysTERIES (An Antiphony)

102. ‘‘His form is smeared with ashes white; the
snake His strange adornment is ;
The secret scriptures utters He : what kind of
god, my friend, is this? "’
‘ Why talk of ash-smear, holy speech, adornment
strange ? This only know,
This god, of every living thing is the true
nature. Chalals.”

103. ‘‘My father and my master, He of all men Lord
supreme, is clad
With but a hanging loin-cloth stltched pray
tell me, friend, is He not mad?”’
‘“The Vedas four with meaning fraught, the
everlasting Sastras, know
That these are but the threads whereof is wove
His loin-cloth. Chalals.”

104. ‘‘ The burning-ground’s His temple fine; the
tiger’s skin His raiment is ;
Father or mother hath He none ; He’s all alone ;
my friend, see this.”’
‘‘ Though He no parents hath, no kin, yet should
His anger kindle, lo, ,
The whole wide world would straightway turn
to dust and ashes. Chalald.”’

105. ‘‘Though I am but a cur, yet when I turned to
Him who hath no end,
Into a sea of bliss He made me sink o erwhelmed
see this, my friend.’
‘‘ Those holy feet that sank thee in the sea of
bliss o’erwhelmeéd, know,
E’en to the very gods in heav’n they’re richest
treasure. Chalalo.”’



106 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

106 evlorss 5 gl gnalilen s 5 F 1 &
D% A g e Ly raps Bup
Qar@ma@erQaussgarpsSup,

107 srivysary ©Guabur smensdd
CarruCuupliyraesBup
Qarar poCumldesysBup,

108 s&sdi®@s s b sy 9 o
wésp Brs50 sar piBup
o fis semupliyrapsup,

109 gy sQs1apnuCarQear s sk Cursra@we
] g7
urapsfepsCsarurvurdrivuafiurGs
Wil psp8n s 5K waflaus@ sard pel 5
sreoplulssarCsrCenséswrrGur,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 107

THE THREE CASTLES’ DESTRUCTION

106. Bent was the bow, begun the fight,
The castles three were 'whelmeéd quite, (Fly, undi)
Three castles blazing with one light. (Fly, undi)

107. One bolt in Siva's hand saw we,
One single bolt for castles three, (Fly, undi)
And e’en that one scarce needed He. (Fly, undi)

108. Cleft lay the car at His foot’s tread,
The axle was all shatteréd, (Fly, undi)
Three castles ruined lay and dead. (Fly, undi)

THE SHOULDER-PLAY

109. Poor slave was I, how long I poured out all my
days for naught,
To Him the all-supreme no homage rendering!
Yet see,

How He, the jewel from eternal ages incorrupt,
Has come and drawn the prison-bolt of births,

and set me free.

Play we Tonokkam

In the poetry of all lands lovers have appealed to
birds to be their messengers to the distant loved one.
This is so common in Indian poetry as to have become
a recognised convention. Here the saint sends his
message of love and devotion, in one case by a hum-
ming bee, in the other by the Indian cuckoo, to Siva
who dwells in Tillai, Z.e. Chidambaram.



108 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

110 aver Qer g d & eir e o ar awell Q@ ar a1 @B 5
sarQer gy a1 &8 &8 G @eorar@Q sr
T L
T & 15 5 %1 & (8 Loewh Bl b LI ey ey ear
Qurerer map gsCsQear pr srlCsrs
S

111 srQuwéar & gseareary sor ur®e & 5mrw &8
CuBuwar goorer 9 1p@ Lr g & @@ U@L
w &t &
ECw g BorQ g air Q& i 1wl & o Q& rar L
s
sruraral s pCaser or griCsr g g,

112 srgQuerGrmsysrus gibsad 58515
ST GBS P QI FT pE LG Wi ey ey ev
Ger v
ur gt Fen e &@Hor s giorwQrrer
Cp s mBrany sCs0QFar or sriiCar g gind,

113 Quruwru@eodwsCsyssqps BarGLrp
Quiwrésm 8.0 s8%rur _Qarar
anauw Q@ aedr w1 uIC 1w b Levaur Qavedr pavesr

per
Qevwurivery s8sQs 6 or srilar s mld,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 109

THE BEE'sS MESSAGE

110. Hard-hearted thief, stiff-necked was I, but no such

111.

112.

113.

name He called me ;

My stony heart He melted, and by mercy He
enthralled me.

The swans abound in Tillai’s lovely hall of gold,
His dwelling.

Fly, king of bees, at His gold anklets hum, my
message telling.

Cur though I am, my lord has set me His great
glory singing ;

To me, the mad, His patient grace is aye forgive-
ness bringing ;

Scorning me not, He deigns to take the service
I can do Him.

Mother and God. Go, king of bees, hum thou my
message to Him.

Far would my heart and mind have gone from
Him, but He compelled me,

The lord with tangled locks, and His fair spouse,
they saved and held me.

He is the sky, the mighty sea, east, west, north,
south, indwelling.

His feet with honey drop. There, king of bees,
my praise be telling.

In this world’s treasure false immersed lay I, and
self-deceived,

Held it for treasure true, but for His own He me
receiveéd.

My precious life itself is He, in Tillai’s hall
abiding.

Go, king of bees, at His red lotus feet my words
confiding.



110 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

114 CparuppsCrrinvuid giesd pECoud &
Caexf
mwmub&'s'@wmmq@mgmaﬂﬁmfu:n_er
T L_QueT e
anaruf s gerer oL 560 g g e gary
Qaur @ g g er
mmwuﬁﬁ(smm;@wfw@@aﬁm@m&mrgm

Lraa;..swnu

115 GurpAQuerarpupser@uurmGer
LeT 55 5 50 4o 1 & 1p B Boror 0 oo Loev T O &5 r edor
Cs@lar dmupss0 swésmemweam
QuifernaQaran®@f ar fmeny @ srapCanres
Ca p Pl & 1o & L0 6V/EI & 65T LOGV (T 5 5 SH0T & LI &) (T L
BmLCums g puye pFa@umwrGer
Cuppui@asryg ye wrQuiryewr

Quu@ureruereflQuiaps smeoraGu.



MANIKKA VASAHAR 111

THE Cuckoo’s ERRAND

114. Hear, little cuckoo in the honey 'd orchard groves.

Heav’'n did He spurn; to save us men, to earth
He came,

Boundless in giving, recking naught of flesh of
mine,

Entered my mind, and there my very thought
became.

He, the alone, the spouse of her whose pure eye’s
ray

Shames the gazelle in softness, call Him hither,
pray.

One of the little childishnesses involved in idolatry
is that every morning with solemn ceremony the idol
must be wakened from his sleep, bathed, and dressed.
Here is a song with which he is roused from slumber.
But notice how successfully our author has filled his
poem with the fresh morning feeling, and the sights
and sounds of the sudden break of the Indian dawn.

THE IpoL’s AWAKENING

115. Hail to Thee, treasure rare,
Source of all prosperity,
Dawn has come, at Thy feet,
Flowers themselves, fair flowers lay we.
Praising Thee, we await
Smiles that blossom fair and sweet
In Thy face, as we fall
Prone adoring at Thy feet.

Siva, Lord, dweller in

Perundurai, where expand
Lotus flowers, petalled white,

In the cool moist pasture land,
Thou whose flag is the bul],

Thou the Lord of all my ways,
Now O Lord of us all,

From Thy couch rise in Thy grace.



112 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

116 ymenrafls @rer Jone w ggn@ er afl @yor Gur
waer p e sullaroed s Bmups s B
& &or 19 51 @ Al w Qe Lp @ v s w67 &
&9 LOGVT LDGOIT LD ) D ST ST 6V 1E1 & GooT GBR) 5
Breflevrupugepro v daoa@uri
BmLQums g pye pfabumgwrGear
umef @gramurer s swin@u
u&vac.@mudrwﬂ@u@r&g@am@u,

117 sdlargym@oandaGaryd
@@ sorw oG er el win9ew & w1 &
Curdlar srrevsQuireflQurelyswu s
Qsramiubfearpmd@ouQui@swss s
Casunpedappmpedlmr sri_rw
BA@LQuas gopyapRaQuenwrGer
wragwduflur@uws@saiur

Qui@u@wws&ruérerﬁ@u@rip@mfrcu.



MANIKKA VASAHAR 113

116. Now anigh Indra’s East

117.

Draws the sun; dark flies apace’
At the dawn; and the sun

Of the kindness in Thy face
Riseth high’r, ever high'r,

As like fair flowers opening,
Eyes unclose from their sleep,

Eyes of Thee our beauteous king.

Hear how now clouds of bees
Humming bright fill all the air.
Siva, Lord, dweller in
Holy Perundurai fair,
Thou wilt come to bestow
Favours rich, Oh shew Thy face!
Mountain-joy, ocean-bliss,
From Thy couch rise in Thy grace.

Cocks now crow to the morn,

While the cuckoos loudly call ;
Little birds sweetly sing,

And the conch-shell sounds o’er all;
Light of stars fades away

Into common light of day ;
Dawn and sun come as one,

Now to us, O God, display

In Thy love Thy twin feet,
Gracious, decked with anklets rare.

Siva, Lord, dweller in holy Perundurai fair,
Hard for all men to find,

Yet to me Thou shewedst Thy face.
Now O Lord of us all,

From Thy couch rise in Thy grace.



114 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

118 Geraflens el door uflurSerQrraur
A msQsr@CsrsRrduinSer@rraur p
e aflw8ar weor devs@er Qo rayur p
Qmapersurpersui gaerensu@Qrr@murp
Q&s&rgﬁs\)@&&a&ﬁmOrﬁ@unﬁ
P aLQuas ge pujen pRaluyorGer
Qu 7 8 ) o7 lar @R & 1 w9 657 &7 yor Ly flay
QuibQuwrer uareflQwapssaerrCu,

119 e e wrener pew Ol 75 & @ pa L wr aor®ayenf
8@ 8
ut}@%w@a{aﬂ@@?@ﬁ@buﬁr@wq.cumér
&r g wri 5@ eyefl @& @ wmr o yfluriQurer
ar e 56 51
@y wrpsCeobwer s m & Z Py U Lbeal v eor
weraflarCp,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 115

118. On this side some men play
Lutes and vinas sweet of sound ;
On that side some men chant
Ancient Rik, their songs resound ;
In their hands some have brought
Wreaths of many blossoms wove ;
Some bow down, some men weep,
Some men sway, o’ercome by love ;

Clasping hands o’er their heads,
Others stand with reverent air ;
Siva, Lord, dweller in
Holy Perundurai fair,
Even me didst thou save ;
Sweet to me have been Thy ways.
Now, O Lord of us all,
From Thy couch rise in Thy grace.

The rest of our specimens of the ‘' Holy Utterances ”
may be left to explain themselves without comment,
save for a single line of title. Where two or more
stanzas are given from a poem, the title here given is
a translation from the Tamil.

ONLY WITH THEE AND THY SAINTS!

119. Our lady aye is in Thy heart,
As Thou in hers; and if ye both
In mine do dwell, grant me a part
Among your slaves, O ever First.
Unending lord, in Tillai’s hall who dost abide,
Let this deep yearning of my soul be satisfied.



116 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

120 &5 5 g ar po Gar Q&1 L Q g a7 peir Gar &
FusrrariQasrGeors gir
rig5Qurer JeowrarearsgnupCp
eflwr gB0uppQ srarpe urp
B 5CWCasru9en0 s r e Gan@uawr e
D@ HQuas sen puje pAaGer
Quisagsluilsrej L aQsrar r

ure g pRoQ@iamawwrCp,

121 QaghGe avlar w & abr @w) i o6l ou (g afl auevud v & L

il

anesCeeCuarererdaL CrnrCent sdmrsr

& GBT

uesGeryg wrearun 550 srmaruwer 5 B
rwr

weyCeQevararaurans L1’ G 1L_er & @r L ruh
merm,.

122 UWQIN@GQW@ILJUUFM;SQGULDUFGW
up pirren wp PG eer s ri
Qrr@QurdlarifayrssrCs
BauQuas ge py o p@aGear
wrQrr@CGriCseisQs®s parsCs
@aor B w el Gowir gge
aris . giovsoar pHG e eir & ebr T

a:@&@a:s&rp@drqlﬂulr@u.



MANIKKA VASAHAR 117

WBAT CAN I GIVE THEE?

120. Thou gav’st Thyself, Thou gained’st me ;

Which did the better bargain drive ?
Bliss found I in infinity; :

But what didst Thou from me derive ?
O Siva, Perundurai’s God,

My mind Thou tookest for Thy shrine:
My very body’s Thine abode :

What can I give Thee, Lord, of mine ?

PassionN’s PAIN

121. Caught am I in passion’s snare from women'’s
liquid eyes;
Stabbed at heart, a cur. O wisdom’s light,
no aid I see.
Only lord, whose lady’s feet are softer than the
down,
How I long to hear Thy coral lips speak cheer
to me.

LoNGINGS FOR DEATH

122. Our lord supreme,both earth and heav'nindwelling,

See how I have no other help but Thee.

Thou king of Siva’s world, bright beyond telling,
Dweller in Perundurai, look on me,

Who'll hear my cry, who list to my complaining,
If Thou Thy grace deny, who saved’st me?

I find in sea-girt earth no joy remaining.
Now let Thy grace speak, bid me come to Thee.



118 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

123 ugrRerQuevey urerumasfuderp
uppimrerwop PG e & e i
QregeCaurarrufayrgsrls
BmLuQums se pu o pfaGer
uGHCa B ue@anr@fwef 5 5
v h el 3t Lo (morf) gwy 3T Lo P 15 5
e &G o afl i @ our B C v 6 & or i

aasasQasr paper Ly flurGu,

124 uapBQWoysprarumssuamrp
uppmrer wpPGeoer e
QeapuwPuafls sri@auyrssrCs
BauQums gepuye pRaCer
QerapaGey Gpar s mBiuCeaQauaréGarr
S%or Quar Bimale beroard
wpalan_wrCGar eur p@Ceer e rd

& 3@ suer pper yfAwurGu,

125 SewrsSersQums gen pQuam
wr T wmsarGuaurts
Sears8eor 5C g1 f e UG oams
FarGuga 50 gw@rr
sansSaors5Csrid s mGuwadider
wrwQever e Quwn & 5.9 ar
savs@earsBmsCasrofars s

sy @usqps@en fGew,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 119

123. InTheéshe dwells whose feet thandown are softer;

See how I have no other help but Thee.

Thou king of Siva’s world, my gracious master,
Dweller in Perundurai, look on me.

Fear holds me; for, in dark confusion godless,
I did forget the grace that savéd me.

Dog and deceitful am I. Life is joyless.
Now let Thy grace speak, bid me come toThee.

124. In Thee she dwells whose ancient praise is faultless;
See how I have no other help but Thee.
Thou king of Siva's world, the bright moon
wearing,
Dweller in Perundurai, look on me.
Whom save Thee could I worship with my
praises ?
Can any other refuge give for me?
O Rider of the bull, my life is joyless.
Now letThy grace speak, bid me come toThee.

THR BALANCING OF DEEDS

125. O lord of Perundurai, place of peace,
To them who call Thy name, beyond compare
True joy art Thou. Thou mad’st my woe to
cease
When good and ill deeds done were balanced fair.
Then lest unwith'ring seeds of birth should
grow,
In Kalukundu Thy fair self didst shew.



120 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

126 er&rmnQeararu s PG uear s rarw gwfGuer
weTurFsws 6510 e darwsCsraro s ses
=¥
e wréaien e wrerwer gy HamUuQua s g
& P DL
ver aQerdar Qe i gLy p fCuer urgsaCr,

127 CaenGrLearysplaanC Qs ovanGaar
&1 L evoT @l Lb el ewor @ LD
CararG a9 pn piiydFaoCaar i genw
Ll
BanGLarQeor pGainCgearweargy SBaubu
@5 g1ew pullen p 5w er
oG ypuCuiGsefiafl iy puCursQerd.

Qerr,

128 GarpGpQerer 5Qse1Car@enr s L_oaru@p
QserCGar
ar pG pQer maer 7C e w L@ G sQuer sr8s
Cepmraueen. @ ws 8 muCuams g p
e puy
B ooy 55 2 @G el fler waGear uy@ar urCer.

129 arerurdluensssaisaCusuaaGw
o urelu e Zvs & wi g L_ewrwor G er er
G peruriweislsr e e pst gy BmuQuads
S pujen paurs
wrer Lrdiuenen gidrresrQwer eorGin,



126.

127.

128,

129.

MANIKKA VASAHAR 121

Lire’s CONSUMING

Myself I cannot understand, nor what is day nor
night ;

He who both word and thought transcends has
reft my senses quite,

He who for bull has Vishpu, and in Perundurai
dwells,

O Light supreme, in Brahman guise has cast on
me strange spells.

1 ask not fame, wealth, earth or heav’'n. No
birth, no death for me.

None will I touch who love not Siva. Now ’tis
mine to see

Abiding Perundurai, wear the King’s foot as my
crown ;

Never will I leave this His shrine, nor let Him
leave His own.

Art Thou like honey on the branch too high for
me to climb?

Or art Thou nectar ocean-churned ? O Hara,
King sublime,

In Perundurai, circled with moist fields, I can see
Thee

With form ash-smeared, the spotless. Can I bear
my ecstasy ?

Many in this great earth who live do penance; I
alone

Bearing this frame of flesh, a barren jungle-tree
have grown.

Dweller in Perundurai old where blooms the
kondai tree,

May I the sinner cry ‘‘ Wilt Thou not grant
Thyself to me "



122 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

130 ypPeovarerrewesCser Quriwrsw@wiuy
w5l sar
& perpauri&an_ G uw LbLoadr eor 6V & T @gY FOLIT
555 oot e
wppCuwri® giias g erdar e Q L er 6l &
Q@gwQuibwr p
spAeor saians & s L redwbwn e ey wrG p,

131 avar yawraGa grnehGsar adrsamsurisang&
& o g5 G &
Qarer QuavrpmaCrrsBuibuen s sr@Her p
Qaar QurerwelauGu s Bilefl gmer ums
wre_L.v7
aex Qoo gaans S&ar L reobsT e wrGp,

132 enurs srCsQurifaplleops s

CuraGuy pe pBuer pa &

abQuariue 50 sar Gy papsran®
e pa paur (pall § 505 4C 5

QewQurm BafiCa?meésp8m
QraaCula@uamwrGer

QuiaQ@ur g Bsdams RsQsar 199 58 5
Qer 8Qsaps 5 GenuBafiCu,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 123

Pious FEARr

130. I fear not serpents lurking smooth ;
I fear no liars’ feignéd truth;
But when I see fools venturing
E’en to the foot of Him our king,
Our three-eyed Lord with matted hair,
Of His great godhead unaware,
Fools thinking other gods can be,
Terror such sight inspires in me.

131. I fear no javelin’s gory blade ;

Nor sidelong glance of bangled maid;
But when I see men void of grace
Drinking no sweetness from the praise
Of my unchiselled Gem, whose dance
In Tillai’s hall is seen, whose glance
Melts men’s whole frame in ecstasy,
Terror such sight inspires in me.

I CLiNG TO THRE

132. King of the heavenly ones! All-filling Excellence!
E’en to vile me Thou Thy wonders hast shown ;
Balm of true bliss, ending false earthly bliss of

+  sense, )
Thou my whole household did’st take for Thine
own.
Meaning of holy writ! Wondrous Thy glory |
True wealth, our Siva, to Thee, Lord, I cling.
Never to loose my hold, firmly I cling to Thee;
Where canst Thou go, leaving me sorrowing ?



124 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

133 dlov i rmsn sdiararairCsrGa

o G ear guan_ wQw@QurGCer

a1 s Cuerap s s puosbr @y
PQPUHPSGT bl pEL G 5

s L raudrarnsr g0 sdrwrer .
&L_6)Gor & g oer or 5_Gev

Gan_dl_r goanlar & R0 sar 199 5C 5
Qe maaps s ere SaliCu,

134 qsﬁrqwm\wwémaqmﬂ'quaaﬂud

QurenQar @uGaruideor i@ n0 ger

Qer 651 @ ievr (Lp (& & O wi el e ws s T L
& FCerrFeoroenliBws

S uCuwl@p iCul plQur@uuésrs
QarsQsawrwy ss55pCer

Wer U@ ewardars RsQsar 9y 5C 5
QarmQawps smeonuSallGu,

135 e papamrurer CaznCr griCuar@ar@u i
CacnQ@Lear
spman s wurarGaanGLer s puar ajlfeluenn
Y]
GPMPE SO G 518 PU) B & 5T 66T (TS
ppGs
sppdliarwarbCuradsfs onsCusr@aCer,



133.

134.

MANIKKA VASAHAR 125

King of celestial ones, ever with bull for steed,

Evil am I, yet my riches art Thou;

Lest I should rot in my foul flesh, and die indeed,

Thou hast preserved me, and Thine am I now.

Thou art our God; Thou of grace art a boundless
sea,

Saved from my flesh, now to Thee, Lord, I cling.

Never to let Thee loose, firmly I cling to Thee;

Where can’st Thou go, leaving me sorrowing ?

Thou dids’t come into my vile fleshly body,

E’en as 'twere into some great golden shrine;

Soft’ning and melting it all, Thou hast savéd me,

Lord condescending, Thou gem all divine !

Sorrow and birth, death, all ties that deceivéd me,

Thou did’st remove, all my bonds severing ;

True bliss, our kindly Light, firmly I cling to
Thee ;

Where canst Thou go leaving me sorrowing ?

NavcHT BUT THY LOVE

135. I ask not kin, nor name, nor place,

Nor learnéd men'’s society.

Men's lore for me no value has ;
Kuttalam’s lord, I come to Thee.

Wilt thou one boon on me bestow,
A heart to melt in longing sweet,

As yearns o’er new-born calf the cow,
In yearning for Thy sacred feet ?



126 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

136 Sovlear ACmrerSer f&0s ACanler fuw fleier

Carflaruramasas ggr L rlse per pdaps
B9 Cu&r
wromsr’ g afer’yarrraosQs ACups
sremsri g urerrérsQsry CubeararGm
&0aGs,

137 s 8Asdudur sapiss@rr@upuaGader
ugsBQs A defl § 9100 paider s or LT pibaresr
or e
fspvreonpdsmsfawrsSQuisrurar
wgsQarerssgeluar@iQuparré@erCea,

138 Q5 QueverQm f gerdarGlm B &8 dar Geular &
Qs dserCerrGwBmeaneeorCe e i aorm
@ﬂ@unmytﬁ@@r;&.g;mpmﬁ.;m;@ﬂ

& &
& fuyibeeir earogeflwar mpiQu parr&CsrQa,



MANIKKA VASAHAR 127

LoNGING POR UNION

136. I had no virtue, penance, knowledge, self-control.
A doll to turn .
At others’ will I danced, whirled, fell. But me
He filled in every limb
With love’s mad longing, and that I might climb
there whence is no return,
He shewed His beauty, made me His. Ah me,
when shall I go to Him ?

THE WONDBR OF GRACE

137. Fool’s friend was I, none such may know
The way of freedom ; yet to me
He shew’d the path of love, that so
Fruit of past deeds might ended be.
Cleansing my mind so foul, He made me like
a god.
Ah who could win that which the Father hath
bestowed ?

\

138. Thinking it right, sin’s path I trod;
But, so that I such paths might leave,
And find His grace, the dancing God,
Who far beyond our thought doth live,
O wonder passing greatl—to me His dancing
shewed.
Ah who could win that which the Father hath
bestowed ?



APPENDIX 1

SHRINES MENTIONED IN THESE POEMS

Aduturai, or Avaduturai, in
T'anjore District, now a station
on the South Indian Railway.

Aiydru, twelvemiles from Tanjore.

Klavay, or Uttarakosaimangai,
Madura.

Annimalai, or Tiruvannimalai,
in South Arcot District.

Arir, Tiruvallur, Tanjore District.

Athihai Virattinam, South Arcot
District.

Bramapuram,
District.

Chenkattankudi

Chidambaram, or Tillai, or
Perumpattapuliyir, in S. Arcot
District, the most veneratedplace
of Saivism.

Chola, one of the three great
kingdoms into which the ancient
Tamil country was divided.

Comorin, extreme southern point
of India, still a great place of
pilgrimage.

Dharmapuram, near Tranquebar,
Tanjore District.

Kaviri, or Cauvery, the
sacred river in South India.

Kachchi Ehambam, or Kinchi-

uram,the modernConjeeveram,
in North Arcot District.

Kedila

Kétiram

Kodumudi, near Erode, Coimba-
tore District.

Kolili, near the modern Tiru-
vallur, Tanjore District.

Kongu

Kunﬁaiyﬁr, near Tiruvallur,
Tanjore District.

Shiyali, Tanjore

most

Kuttilam, Tanjore District.

Malapidi, South Arcot Distriet,
near T'richinopoly.

Maraikkadu, the modsrn Vetha-
raniam, Tanjore District. Curi-
ously enough, the modern name
is the Sanskrit translation of the
Tamil, meaning * Forest of the
Vedas,’ i.e., lonely place where
Vedas are studied.

Maruhal, on the Cauvery River,
Tanjore District.

Neyttinam, on the Cauvery River,
Tanjore District.

Ottiyiir, better known as Tiru-
vottiyur, a few miles north of
Madras, now practically a
suburb.

Palanam, Tanjore District.

Perumpattapuliyur, see Chidam-
baram.

Perundurai, Avudaiyarkoil, Tan-
jore District.

Puhalir

Pungiir, seven miles from Shiyili,
Tanjore District.

Pinturutti

Puvanam,
Madura.

Tillai, see Chidambaram.

Tiruputtir, Ramnad District, near
Pudukottah.

Tiruvannamalai, see Annimalai.

Tiru Neyttinam, see Neyttinam.

Tinginaimadam

Uttarakdsamangai, Ramnad Dis-
trict.

Valivalam., on the
Tanjore District.

Venneynalliir, South Arcot District.

twelve miles from

Cauvery,

N.B.—"Tiru" is an epithet meaning * Holy,” but where 1t has become practi-
eally part of the place-name, that name is given in this list as if it began with T.



APPENDIX 1I

SYSTEM OF TRANSLITERATION AND PRONUNCIA-
TION OF TAMIL LETTERS

Tamil | Sanskrit | English Pronunciation (approxzimate)
& q a u in punch
& A a a in rather
2 2 i iin sit
F g i i in clique
e g u u in full
oar & a @ in rule
67 — e e in fed
ar q € a in fable
8 g ai ai in aisle, but much shorter
® - o o in mobility
& A€N 0 0 in noble
eeor Sﬁ au ow in cow
CONSONANTS

V.B.—The Tamil alphabet is not fully phonetic as are the San-
skrit and the other Dravidian alphabets. Several letters
indicate different sounds in different connections.

2. Inthe begin-

1, When mute
Letter |ning of a word
3, Af

\Aﬁer asoft| In other

Dlaces \ Remarks

w Ca G e

3 ter a h:'t 3 consonant
k @& | @
¢ch @ | i@
t @ | 4@
t@ | 4@
P @ | @

¢ d

h ({) Guttural.
s ( ) This is pronounced as a
Q palatal sibilant.
d Cerebral, far back in the
poatal™ than Englist
ental purer an nglis,
th dentals. &
P Labial.
Hard palatal r, peculiar tc
r Tamil as pronounced after
a soft consonant.

9



130 HYMNS OF TAMIL SAIVITE SAINTS

Tamil

Sanskrit

Translitera-
tion

Pronunciation
(approximate)

Remarks

air

~ N )5;3]‘.“'

28l

o3
~

n
n

"< g B

< =

11 (before g )

n in singing
n in ginger
n stopped as far

back as possi-
ble

as in English

as in English

as in English

as in English
(when soft)

as in English

as in English,
but not so firm

r pronounced
with the
tongue as far
back in the
throat as pos-
sible.

1 pronounced by

guttural n
palatal n
cerebral n

|
|
|
|

Peculiar to
Tamil

palatal 1

the palate

Sanskrit words, unless they have become modified by long
Tamil usage, as, for example, in the author’s name Manikka
Vasahar, are transliterated according to Sanskrit pronunciation,
on the system used in other books in this series, the Sanskrit
alphabet being represented as follows :—

k
ch

BT o+

kh
chh
th
th
ph
r
sh
m

gh
jh
dh
dh
bh

\'4

h

[= 7 W o al o 7L o TN 5}

Booome



INDEX

(Tue NUMBERS ARE THOSE OF PAGES, NOT OF STANZAS.)

ADIéESHA, 7.
Aiyaruy, 61.
Alvar, 4.
Aryan, 3.
Ash, sacred, 23.
Astrology, 21.
Asuras, 7.
Athikai Virattanam, 39, 43.
Avaduturai, 49, 65.
Avudaiyarkoil (Perundurai),
86, 111, 117 £., 121.

BRAHMA 4, 6, 13, 21, 39, 41,

Brahmans, 17, 33, 59, 71, 88.
Buddhism, 11, 27, 86.

CAUVERY, 15, 55.
Chidambaram (Tillai, Per-
umpattapuliydr), 5, 17, 65,
86, 107, 109, 115, 131.

Comorin, 57.

Conjeeveram, 19.

Consecration, 53.

Cuckoo as messenger, 107.

Cycles of existence, 67.

ANCE of Siva, 5, 6.
Dévaram, 2.

EMOTION. emphasis upon, 89,
91, 125.

FAVOURITISM in God, 73.

AMES, so sgs sung in, 101 f.
Ganges, 23, 51, 79.
Grace, divine, 65 89 127.

HARA (Siva), 33.

lDOL, worship of, 111.
Indra, 51, 89, 113.

AINS, 11, 27, 33, 59, 61.
Joy in God, 47-51, 75, 77.

KAILASA 5, 39.

Kali, §,

Kalukkundu 119.

Katpaha tree 47.

Kedila, 61.

Ké&taram, 83.

Kodumudi, 77.

Kalili, 81.

K%%?ai (cassia flower), 5, 73,

Kulachchirai, 31.
Ktn Pandiyan, 29.
Kundaiyir, 81.
Kuttalam, 125.

MADURA (Alavay, Uttara-
kosamangai), 10, 19, 31,

Mahadev (Siva), 51.
Malapadi, 73.
Mangaiyarkkarasi, 29.
Markandeya, 15, 79.
Maruhal, 27.

Meru, 7.

Minakshi, 31.
Muyalahan, 5.

NAMASIVAYA, 25, 67.
Nandan, 73.
Nandi (Siva’s bull), 5, 61.



atarajan(d. 4, ", .Ce,
5

Neyttanam, 15.

PALNY, 15.
Pari, 81.
Parvati (Uma), 5, 13, 59, 61, 63,
, 75,79, 93.
Periya Puranam, 29.
Pessimism, 51, 67, 83.
Pilgrimage, no need for, 57.
Planets, 21,
Puhalir, 81.
Pungir, 79.
Puinturutti, 47.
Puranas, 4.
Pivanam, 41.

RAMESWARAM 55.
Ravana, 7, 39.
Rig Veda, 3, 17, 59, 115.
Rudra, 3, 41.

SANKARA (Siva), 51.
Shiyali, 10, 11
Sin, sense of, 43-47 97, 99, 101.
iva :
Meaning of name, 3.
Conception of, 4 f.
Blue-throated, 8.
Delivering from death, 15,79.
Including good and evxl 19,
103.

Unsearchabic,

Immanent in all, 91.

His saving grace, 127.
sivﬁchﬁryar, 11,

TAMILIAN Antiquary, 29.
Tantras, 23.

Tirukkovaiyar, 87.

Tiruvachakam, 2.

Tl;'gvallur (Ardr), 25, 71, 75,

Tiruvannamalai, 13.
Tiruvottiyir, 45, 71, 75.
Trichinopoly (Chlrapalll) 19.
Tunganaimadam, 39.

UMA (Parvati), 5, 13, 59, 61,
63, 65, 75, 79 93.
Unreahty of hfe, 51 83.

VADAPI, 29,
vak, 59.
Valivalam, 21.
Vasuki, 8.
Vedaraniyam, 63.
Vedas, 55.
Vedangas, 55.
Venneynallir, 75.
Vina, 49, 115.
Vishnu, 4 41, 83.

YAMA. 79.






Lal BahadurdShastri National Academy of
Administration Library
MUSSOORIE / mr | © 1§62~

71afeq o | Acc. No- FNIBAT
F1a1 59 aw w1 farafafer fzatw 1 w9 9ga
g FTF

Please return this book on or before the
date last stamped.

feai FYTIFTT F frais FyqriFal &1
Due agqr Due gear
Date Borrower’s Date Borrower's

No. No.
Gl 294.56513
KIN
101862

LBSNAA



234°¢E13 (01 £6 %

lq GANDHI SMIRITI LIBRARY
i LAL BAHADUR SHASTRI

JAEBH  NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ADMINISTRATION
el MUSSOORIE

Accession No.____| Q40P

1. Books are issued for 15 days only but may have to
be recalled earlier if urgently required,

2. Anover-gue charge of 25 Paise per day per \'rotumg

* will bg cKarged.

3. Books may be renewed on request, at the discre-
tion of the Librarian. ’

4, Periodicals, Rare and Reference books may not be
issued and may be consulted onty in the Library.

5. Bookslost, defaced orinjuredin any way shall have
to be replaced or its double price shall be paid by
the borrower.

Help to keep this book fresh olean & moving.




